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ATTORNEY AT LAW
564 SKIPPACK PIKE
BLUE BELL, PA 19422
215-540-0575 |

FAX 215-542-0259

vmeitner@meitnerlaw.com

The information contained in this transmission is privileged and confidential. It is intended
for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this cover sheet is not
the intended recipient, the reader is hereby notified that any consideration, dissemination or
duplication of this communication or any use of the information contained herein is strictty
prohibited. If this message has been received in error, please return it to us at the above
address by mail. We will reimburse you for the postage. In addition, please notify us
immediately by phone. You may call coliect.

From: Gelsinger, Thad M. <TGelsinger@barley.com> / . j’l [l
g ger@ Y Mﬁ re.. (€5 é/{/ /
Date: Thursday, December 1, 2022 at 10:04 AM

To: Victor Meitner <vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERIJRPCI985.onmicrosoft.com>
Subject: Jane Herring; outside food/drink

Good morning, Vic:

As you may know, Jane Herring has had, at times, edema in her legs and feet that causes her
discomfort and unsteadiness. There is reason to believe that Jane's edema is caused and/or
exacerbated by certain foods that she may be accessing including those being brought to her by
Arthur. As a result, Pam asked me to reiterate that Arthur is not to bring in any outside food or drink

for Jane until further notice. My understanding is that this has been previously discussed but Arthur

https:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/Mp2 DY f—c-2/NIDiaUt-—8?mail 2/4
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may have disregarded it. Kindly convey, or reconvey, this directive to Arthur immediately. Thank

you.

Thad

Thad M. Gelsinger, Esquire

2755 Centary Blvd

Wyomissing, PA 19610

T. 610-370-8126 | x1256 | F: 610-372-8671

Bio | LinkedIn

Barley Snyder

PRACTICE EXCELLENCE®

BARLEY.COM

tomiinher1925@tutanola.com - Tuta Mail: Login & Sign up for free

Please update your records to reflect my new firm name and contact information. Thank you!

INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS EMAH TRANSMISSION 1§ PRAVILEGED AND CONFIDENTIAL IF YOU ARE NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT OF THiS EMAK, DO NOT READ, DISTRIBUTE

OR REPRODUCE THIS TRANSMISSION (INCEUDING ANY ATTACHMENTS}. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS EMASL IN ERROR, PLEASE HMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE SENDER BY TELEPHOME OR

EMAIL REPLY.

Victor Meitner
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FW: Extra Time
ail and am looking for it. By the way,

Thad, See below. I think there is another cmi
Arthur has never brought Jane any subs nor potato salad. If there is any of that in her
refrigerator, someone else it putting it there, possibly even Jane saving her lunch ot

dinner. This should be looked into carefuily. We do agree on thai. Vic

A. VICTOR MEITNER, JR.

ATTORNEY AT LAW

hitps://app_futa.com/mailMp20tYf--c-2/NIDMBSQ—8?mait
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564 SKIPPACK PIKE
BLUE BELL, PA 16422
215-540-0575

FAX 215-542-0259

vmeitner@meitnerlaw.com

The information contained in this transmission is privileged and confidential. It is intended
for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this cover sheet is not
the intended recipient, the reader is hereby notified that any consideration, dissemination or
duplication of this communication or any use of the information contained herein is strictly
prohibited. If this message has been received in error, please retumn it to us at the above
address by mail. We will reimburse you for the postage. In addition, please notify us
immediately by phone. You may call collect.

From: Pam Blumer <pblumer@hotmail.com> [\/’?0 ce. llQS Jj
Date: Wednesday, November 2, 2022 at 10-59 AM / /

To: Victor Meitner <vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERJRPC985.onmicrosoft.com> h €,
Subject: Re: Extra Time

Vie,

As we have discussed previously, | do not believe the authority to modify the visitation time and
schedule lies with me, but rather with the court. Therefore, the granting of extra time is something

that the judge would have to sign off on.

| should also mention to you that | did allow Arthur to visit his mother in her room while she had
COVID. | was disappointed to learn that he had used that time as an opportunity to leave extra food

hitps:#app.tuta.com/mail/Mp2DYf—c-2/NIDMBS (-8 7mait
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in her room (ie. cake, drinks, potato salad, etc.). Prior to her contracting COVID, there was absolutety
no swelling in her legs and feet. | believe that was the direct result of not having alf the extra junk
food/salty foods in her room. | wish Arthur could understand that. She does not have a restricted
diet, but Arthur does seem to bring a lot of subs and potato salad. Perhaps there are some other

foods that he would be willing to try that don’t have so much sait.

I understand that there is a shower chair at the house. Could Arthur please bring that in for Jane?

Pam
tomlinher1825@tutanota.com 7 Mon, Jan 30, 2023 - 07:47
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com &a Mon, Jan 30, 2023 . 07:47

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <“§ Mon, Nov 20, 2023 « 12:22

https:#app.tuta.comimail/Mp2DtYf—-c-2/NIDMBSQ—-9?mail 3/3



1/26/25, 2217 PM fomiinher1925@tutanota.com - Tuta Mail: Login & Sign up for free

Victor Meitner i #® Thu, Dec1, 2022 - 10:29

Victor Meitner

Victor Meitner <vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERJRPC985 onmicrosoft.com>
to; tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ~ s Thu, Dec 1, 2022 - 10:51

FW: Jane Herring; outside food/drink

Arthur, See below. NO FOOD for Jane by you. Let’s see how this works. Ifno food

brought in by you, they cannot blame you at all. Vic

A. VICTOR MEITNER, JR.
ATTORNEY AT LAW

564 SKIPPACK PIKE
BLUE BELL, PA 19422
215-540-0575

FAX 215-542-0259

vmeitner@meitnerlaw.com

The information contained in this transmission is privileged and confidéntial. it is intended
for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this cover sheet is not
the intended recipient, the reader is hereby notified that any consideration, dissemination or
duplication of this communication or any use of the information contained herein is strictly
prohibited. If this message has been received in error, please retumn it to us at the above
address by mail. We will reimburse you for the postage. In addition, please notify us

immediately by phone. You may call collect.

hitps:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/Mp2DtYF—c-2/NIDNidu-—9?mail 16
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Victor Meitner i @B Thy, Dec1, 2022 - 10:29
Victor Meitner . U &8 Thu, Dec1, 2022 - 10:51
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com “¢ Thy, Dec 1, 2022 « 11:00

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 1~ aa Thu, Dec1, 2022 - 11:00

Re: Jane Herring; outside food/drink

Mr. Meitner,

What the hell? NOW we cannot have lunch together anymore and | am NOT supposed to
teil her why because another one of their rules by somebody else says | cannot discuss this
case with her? WHOSE fault will it be when she gets "agitated” when she is told about this
rule, as they and the staff have been claiming | get her agitated for a year? Why am | being
punished for doing EXACTLY WHAT are supposed to be my guidelines pertaining to us
having lunch together, with my food? THEY have never given me any guidelines as to any
food restrictions. WHY do | have to tell her? Where is her guardian and lawyer to tell her?
WTF? WHEN was SOMEBODY going to tell ME? Another fight could have started because
one of these jackasses doesn't bother telling YOU or ME, but might have told the black
women who would have loved to start a fight because | bring her food. WTF? We need
specifics in WRITING to protect me from their lies. Also, details about who, what, etc about
brandi and her EXACT purpose and EXACTLY what she is doing with mother. If not, no more
money until then.

Mother never had any type of ongoing leg problem until a month after she got THERE
and their 21 meals a week. She never got those diseases either until she got there and covid
is still ongoing there.. Now, she cannot even walk without a walker. WTF? Do those bozos
bother thinking it is because of THEIR rules of mother being confined to a tiny locked down
mental ward and no outside walking and doing activities for her mental care?

NO MORE of begging for a favor from any of them. Their ways have always been
proven wrong or just lies against me to punish me for interfering with their scam. This Thad
is just another blumer/jaskowiak. This is how stupid they really are and dare to blame me for
their screwups. They cannot even be sure her TED socks are on everyday, but claim they
must be on. They cannot even be sure she has clean sheets and blankets that are not torn

https:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/Mp2DtYf—c-2INIDPpz——3?mail 1/2
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on her bed, but | am supposed to pay for visits with some unwritten promise that if | am a

"good boy" | "might” get more hours. WTF?
Jaskowiak and fenstermacher better get their act together TODAY. My mother and her

life is not some experiment while they steal her money.
arthur herring 1l

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.

Dec 1, 2022, 10:29 by vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERJRPCI85.onmicrosoft.com;

LA

Victor Meitner e Thu, Dec1, 2022 - 11:08
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <f Thu, Dec1, 2022 « 1117
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com aa Thy, Dec 1, 2022 « 1117
Victor Meitner U @a Thu, Dec1,2022 - 11:29
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <7 Thy, Dec 1, 2022 - 11:29
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <7 Sat, Dec 10, 2022 - 07:37

https:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/Mp2DtYf—c-2/NIDPpz—--37mail 2/2
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com *f Thu, Dec 1, 2022 - 1112

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
ta: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 1 ¥ wa Thu, Dec 1, 2022 « 1112

diet

Mr. Meitner,

| do not have any emails other than the one you sent to me about food for mother.
Mother got covid first in the hospital 2 weeks before she went to MM. Mother is NOT
getting any different food than she ate at home for 20 years. The ONLY difference is THEY
are not giving or allowing mother any of her normal exercise of 20 years at her house.

Their plan has always been to blame me for everything to cover up and protect THEIR
screwups. Who will tell mother that we will no longer have lunch anymore before tomorrow,
but still have to be "watched” by some black woman with no privacy?
arthur herring i

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.

hitps:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/Mp2 DtYf—c-2/NIDSQMH—9?mail
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Victor Meitner

Victor Meitner

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomiinher1925@tutanota.com

Victor Meitner

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinhert925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinhert925@tutancta.com + 1 v

Re: Jane Herring; outside food/drink

Mr. Meitner,

{ @@ Thu, Dect, 2022 - 10:29

i #B Thu, Dec1, 2022 « 10:51

“§ Thu, Dec 1,2022 - 11:00

i Thu, Dec1, 2022 + 11:00

@8 Thu, Dec1, 2022 - 11:.08

< Thu, Decl, 2022 - 11:17

bt Thu, Dec 1, 2022 « 11:17

That is impossible because lunch is served at 12noon and my visit is 11 to 12, Mother

and | have always eaten my own food, not MM, for our lunch.

This food disaster by them is a great example to use today with fenstermacher and

Jjaskowiak that THEY and others are the ones screwing things up and not doing the right

things, NOT me.

How many guardians and lawyers does it take to screw in a light bulb?

Arthur herring I}

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.

Dec 1, 2022, 11:08 by vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERJRPC985 .onmicrosoft.com:
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com < Thu, Dec 1, 2022 - 11:28

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ‘ @i <7 Thu, Dec1, 2022 - 11:29

tomiinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom ~ ﬁ b Thu, Dec 1, 2022 - 11:29

blumer

Date: Dec 1, 2022, 11:28

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
To: vmeitner@meitnerlaw.com
Subject: blumer

Mr. Meitner,
| want pam blumer's ass there tomorrow to tell mother while | am there. Let mother

"agitated”. My mother is HER client. If she does not want to take care and be responsible
for her client, she can get the HELL out. Blumer can't even be sure mother is wearing her
TED socks as THEY claimed she had to wear many months ago. They will not even allow us
to see the food menu for mother, but of course blame me for made up problems..
Attack, attack, attack! They are screwing up big time.
Arthur herring I

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.

hitps:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/Mp2DtY f—c-2/NIDWH Gb-—9?mail
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Victor Meitner d & Thu, Dec1, 2022 - 10:29
Victor Meitner A  @® Thu, Dec 1, 2022 « 10:51
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <7 Thu, Dec 1, 2022 - 11:00
tomlinher1925@tutancta.com @ Thu, Dec, 2022 - 11:00
Victor Meitner @@ Thu, Dec 1, 2022 « 11:08
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <7 Thu, Dec 1, 2022 - 11:17
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com #® Thu, Dec1, 2022 - 11:17

Victor Meitner

Victor Meitner <vmettner@AVICTORMEITNERIRPCY85.onmicrosoft.com>
ta: tomlinher1925@tutancta.com + 1 ¥ &a Thu, Dec 1, 2022 « 11:29

Re: Jane Herring; outside food/drink

Thad, Lunch at MManoi is served at 12:00 p.m. Arthur visits at 11:00 a.m. Can we
arrange for Arthur to join his mother for lunch at noon and eat whatever they are
serving at MM? Jane looks forward to lunch with Arthur and [ hate to disturb that

routine and period of enjoyment for both of them. Does that work for Pam and you?
Thx, Vic

A. VICTOR MEITNER, JR.

https:/Vapp.tuta.com/mail/Mp2DtYF. ¢ 2/NIDWHwWL--—2%mail 16
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tomlinher1925@tutanocta.com “/ Thu, Dec 1, 2022 « 11:49

tomiinher1925@tutanota.com

1o tomlinher1925@tutancta.com + 1 ¥ aa Thu, Dec 1, 2022 - 11:48

billing hours

Mr. Meitner,

While these idiots cannot even figure out a simple food issue, they are billing my
mother for their stupidity and incompetence and | am paying for your time.

To be very clear, my previous joke about how many guardians and lawyers to screw in
a light bulb was NOT directed at you.
arthur herring Ili

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.

https:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/Mp2DtYf—c-2/NID_sst-—97mall
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <“f Thuy, Dec 1, 2022 - 12:07

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com _
to: tomiinher1925@tutanota.com + 1% ) & Thu, Dec 1, 2022 - 12:07

CAT scan

Mr. Meitner,

Has Thad found out if mother ever got a CAT scan from her fall several months ago?
with her very weak legs now. falling more often will happen.

Fantastic you asked for mother and | to have lunch together. This way | can see what
she is being fed. It will be the same food probably, unless they try to be cute and give her a
special meal. In the refridgerator in the TV/meal room, they have several cartons of ice

cream, | will see if they give her some. If they do, they cannot blame me for giving her some
at lunch.

Arthur herring I

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.

https:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/Mp2 DtYi—c-2/NIDe6 Qz--87mail
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Victor Meitner

Victor Meitner <vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERIRPC985.onmicrosoft.com>
to! tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ~ & Thu, Dec1, 2022 - 17:29

Meeting Today

Arthur, Meeting went OK but not great. Jaskowiak knows you have been taking
videos, which must have been reported by someone at MM. No more videos, pleasc.

Jaskowiak is open to discussing better facility with medical and psychiatric consults.

House will be sold according to Jaskowiak and he thinks Superior Court will reject the
appeal on that and expedite or release the stay which is in effect now. Nobody knows
if he is right or wrong on that issue, but, I told him he might not win that point. He {
happy that the site was taken down but thinks he wants day in Court anyway. I asked
him not to waste Jane’s money with a hearing and consider withdrawing that Second
Contempt Petition. Perhaps he will reconsider. I think we should be prepared to file
an Answer on Monday as in J. Weilheimer Order. Come to my office tomorrow at

3:30 p.m. if possible with responses to that Petition.

Fenstermacher wants to sell the house, split the contents with you and Jill ASAP and
asks you arrange to move out ASAP. He will pay a substantial amount each month
dependent on the place you find to live and in a way guarantee payment under your
lease if you need that to get a place to live. Ron was friendly as usual. Confirm I will

see you tomorrow. Thx, Vic

A. VICTOR MEITNER, JR.
ATTORNEY AT LAW

564 SKIPPACK PIKE
BLUE BELL, PA 19422

215-540-0575

https://app.tuta.com/mail/Mp2DtY{—c-2/MNIEnIX2—-3?mail 112
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Victor Meitner

Victor Mieitner <vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERIRPCSES onmicrosoft.com>
to: tomfinher1925@tutanota.com - bt Thu, Dect, 2022 - 17:34

Visit Tomorrow

Arthur, No response to my suggestion you eat lunch with Mother at noon. 1f we do
not hear back, go at 11:00 without food and spend time with Jane. No video or
photos. Thx, Vic

A. VICTOR MEJITNER, JR.
ATTORNEY AT LAW

564 SKIPPACK PIKE
BLUE BELL, PA 19422
215-540-0575

FAX 215-542-0259

vmeitner@meitnerlaw,.com

The information contained in this transmission is priviteged and confidential. It is intended
for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this cover sheet is not
the intended recipient, the reader is hereby notified that any consideration, dissemination or
duplication of this communication or any use of the information contained herein is strictly
prohibited. If this message has been received in error, please return it to us at the above
address by mail. We will reimburse you for the postage. in addition, please notify us

immediately by phone. You may call collect,

https:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/Mp2DtYT—c-2/NIEocouK-—-37mail
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Victor Meitner @i Thu, Dect, 2022 . 17:34

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com < Fri Dec2, 2022 + 07:41

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1225@tutanotacom + 1 @a Fri, Dec 2, 2022 - 07:41

Re: Visit Tomorrow

Mr. Meitner,

Of course, no EVIDENCE by me wanted for me to ever prove anything by them and what
they did to a 97 year old woman. It doesn't matter under their care she can no longer walk,
go anyplace or get regular doctor appointments.

Maybe they will get her to die soon and lonely so they will not have to hear from me.
On to the next victim for their biood.
WTF

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.

Dec 1, 2022, 17:33 by vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERIRPC385.onmicrosoft.com:

e

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com & <7 Sun, Jan 26 +14:32

httas-/iznn futa.com/mail/ Mp2DEY f—c-2/NIMairnw--N-9?mait
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Victor Meitner i Thu, Dec1, 2022 < 17:29

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com A “f Fri, Dec 2, 2022 - 08:24

tormlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 1~ aa Fri, Dec 2, 2022 « 08:24

Re: Meeting Today

Mr. Meitner,
How the hell did the meeting go "OK"?

I am SO happy to hear the slimy shisters are pleased that my section was taken down
because it was exposing their corruption and theft on a 97 year old woman.. | would not
want to hurt their feelings in any way or cause them discomfort while their client has been
rotting away in the disease infested pig pen for 13 months under their control. . So,
jaskowiak (her COURT assigned executioner does not to even discuss this with mother and
what SHE wants OR her trust lawyer of 21 years (guardian of estate for 6 months and said in
court he has not spoken or saw her for about 2-2.5 years. But, according to law, mother HAS
legal representation? WTF?77?. Sorry, | forgot, mother is a nobody, a nothing, just a
numbered bank account, like in Switzerland. They do not care that the COURT"S own
"EXPERT" said over a year ago said mother could live at home (with me there) as normal?
But, they liked the part where he says she was "100% incapacitated”, even though ledakis's
numbers do not add up to 100% (only about 50%) based on made up evaluations, neither
carrol or fedakis (quack psychologists) can ever prove they gave their "evaluations" because
of no audio or video recording made, their “tests” have no independent studies that prove
they are accurate and then at the end they claimed they could go back in time and know
how my mother was mentally. But, at the end of their "report” they claim their results are
ONLY their opinion. REALLY?

| want them to know mother has the right to meet with her minister: ME. Anytime and
for as long as she wants. If not they will have a major lawsuit on their hands and their scam
will be further exposed.

They said they might want her to go to another place. REALLY? THEY are the ones
who said she could not adapt to a new room there. WTF? How can they keep changing their
story? Psychiatric? So drug her into a vegetable? That is THEIR idea of being "guardians"?

Spys, spys everywhere. Are they saying the pig pen is still using their spys for their
work?

https://app.tuta.com/mail/Mp2DtY{—c-2/Mll-ckM-—87mail . 113
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Jaskowiak wants his day in court? Of course, more billing hours for him and on me and
maybe he can
get me into prison AGAIN, submit a new "fine" for extra money for him, just
before Christmas so
he can buy his bitch a nice necklace as a good husband. Nice conman.

ever hear of
consulting with a client or the Rosengarten case? Once house is sold and
contents junked,
they are gone forever. Does ANYONE think that will NOT “agitate mother" as
they have claimed
t have done? Of course drug her to calm her down, drug her to put her to
sleep, drug her to
wake her up, drug her to put her to sleep. Continue as needed.
Fenstermacher will PAY for my place? Really? From HIS bank account or my future
money from my
mother? How generous that asshole is.
So, mother is not allowed to keep ANYTHING of hers? Where would she put anything
anywhere in that
tiny pigpen?
What is the rush to sell the house and Junk everything she loves, plus most of my
things.
Of course fenstermacher wants what is best for sister. After all, he has tried to put her
in charge 4
years ago with that made up delegate authority that would have given sister full
control of all of
mothers assets, about $2.5 million, WITHOUT ever asking mother, his client, what
SHE wants.
Finally, these assholes cannot even decide what their damn rules are pertaining to me
eating lunch
with mother after 13 months?

Your client

Dec 1, 2022, 17:29 by vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERJRPC985.onmicrosoft.com:

https:ifapp.tuta com/mailMp2DtYf—c-2/Nl-ckM——87mail
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i <F Fri, Dec 2, 2022 - 18:37

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com A
to: tomiinher1925@tutanotacom + 1 v s Fri, Dec 2, 2022 . 18:37

mom stays home

Mr. Meitner,
Attached is the email | sent jaskowiak last December asking him why isn'y mother at
home since ledakis said she could. His reply was he will answer at trial.

Also, what about bring up the seminal you saw this year about jaskowiak bragging that
he uses contempt orders to get his way. The fact is, he also uses them to make extra money
by charging the victims and the defendant for his time putting it together.

Plus because he found out | went to the DA and told Det. Shade about jaskowiak and
the corruption, jaskowiak is using the court as a weapon, for revenge and for his financial
enrichment because he knows the judge will pay him for his time preparing it.

t will email you the part of me not obeying any court order that violates the
constitution.
arthur herring il

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com U “F sat, Dec17, 2022 - 11:48

https.//app.tuta.comimailMp2DtYf-c-2MNIKBwh_——8?mail 1
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From: tomlinher1925@utancta.com [mailto:tomlinher1 925@tutanota.com]

Sent: Thursday, December 2, 2021 3:17 PM
J a5 ]Ti?tu{ a...{( hecvei

To: David Jaskowiak

Subject: jaskowlak ‘ ans wey ec{)

L Mr. Jaskowiak,

| have not received your answer.

arthur herring il

Sent with Tutanota, the secure & ad-free mailbox.

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To: davigjas@davidjasiaw.com

Subject: mom

Mr. Jaskowiak,

Since Ledakis said in court my mother can stay at home with a little assistance

and since | fived there that was good enough, why have you not demanded she go

back home to live?

2of3 12/11/2021, 8:13 1
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

RE: jaskowiak
& Thu, Dec2 - 19:02

Date: Dec 2, 2021, 16:32
From: davidjas@davidjaslaw.com

To: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Subject RE: jaskowiak

Mr. Herring,

PAVID A. JASKOWIAK
Attorney at Law

815 Greenwood Avenue
Suite 14

Jenkintown, PA 13046
Phone: 215-886-7720

| Fax: 215-886-7728

Cell: 215-605-2761

E-mail: davidjas@davidjaslaw.com

i will address your concerns at the upcoming hearing.

haps/matt Wanold.CONVInal VIDLLLY T—K-L/ VIpRaJ LD~

12/11/2021, 8:13



1/26/25, 3:01 PM tomlinhert 925@tutanota.com - Tuta Mail: Login & Sign up for free

tomlinher1925@tutancta.com <7 Sat, Dec 3, 2022 » 14:20

tomiinher1825@tutanota.com A
to: tomlinher1925@tutanctacom + 1 ¥ ka 5at, Dec 3, 2022 » 14:20

-~

FYi

Mr. Meitner,

As per mother's feet problem affecting her walking, IF her guardians and lawyers took
her to her regular doctor's appointments on schedule, they would have spotted her
bunions. She went to her foot doctor every 6 weeks to cut her toenails because she gets
ingrown toenails. With bad feet as they are because of neglect, she could have fallen,
broken her hip or hit her head, AGAIN. Those guardians and lawyers are NOT doing their
iob and all must go. You said jaskowiak was mad at not being informed. How can mother
tell him or blumer anything because they will not give her a phone. WTF? He has never
contacted me to get information, even though | am there 3 times a week, just because of his
hate for me and has never talked to my mother on any basis to ask her about anything.
Nobody has wanted a phone in her room or a medical alert necklace that | have bitched
about for a year for her. But, according to everyone else, | am a menace to my mother for
the food | bring and a "agitator” to my mother? Really???

| talked to Natalee about being a person at the house and she said maybe and she wili
ask a few others.

As per the food | bring they think is bad, | bring in the same things for lunch for mother
and me. If it is

known by them what | bring, and they approve it, what is the problem if | bring it
in? If not, a time '
change from 12 to Tpm must be done so | can eat with my mother AND see what
they are
feeding her.

As per fenstermacher, he still never answered our question about the $75,000 sister still

owes on the

$100,000 loan my parents gave her 15 years ago. My mother had forgiven
$25,000 of it 9 years

ago. | have no doubt fenstermacher will make some fake documents to make it
look like she did.

Can you please send me the document we signed in court about Brandi?

Mitps Happ.tuta.com/mailMp2 DY --c-2/NIOGo-H-~-87mail 1/2
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Does anything in the Whistieblower laws help my case for that section | deleted on my
website that
they claim was in violation?
Since they talked about Dr. Carroll's report in the petition hearing last july, he said in it
mother would ‘
not be harmed by being in court. Let's use their words to bring her in to speak
for herself or
use ZOOMH
Jaskowiak says mother likes it there. So how come most of her things are packed by the
door in bags

when he said

twice mother likes it there last week and several months ago and use his
words to

say if mother says she wants to go home then bring her home.

Mother's health and wellbeing should be important to them because when she dies,
they do not get
any more money.

arthur herring Il

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.

https:flapp.tuta.comlmailr‘Mp2DtYf—c-2!NlOQo—H--9?mail 22
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uestions

Mr. Meitner,
Just in case, can you look into on how to get me out of prison?
Why has nobody questioned why mother is under such severe isolation and restrictions?
Are the
guardians and jaskowiak saying that is right for anybody with a little memory
issue?
| sent you the email | sent to jaskowiak last December asking him why is mother at MM
when his own
“expert” says she can live at home? He refused to answer.
Why didn't HE ever want a nicer place (he was in her home} and cheaper?
Why hasn't pam ever wanted a nicer place for mother and a cheaper one?
fsn't mom'’s house in a trust that cannot be sold unless it is neccessary to pay bills? if so,
then why are
they wanting to sell it now?
At trial, I want it on the record that you saw the seminar (or have jaskowiak on the
stand) and jaskowiak
brags that he uses contempt orders just to get his way. In other words, he uses the
court as a
weapon AND for personnal financial gain. He gets paid for putting it together as
my fine.
At trial, | want you to say that by weilheimer denying me those subpoenas. weitheimer is
denying me
the right to a fair trial and it is also fixing a trial which is corruption.

They say there are no restrictions on food, so why can't | bring food for us that they
have approved?

No mitk that mother drinks?

Why is mother even in a nursing home at $90,000 a year when she does not need any
special services?

https:fapp.tuta.com/mailMp2 Dty f—-o-2/NIT0 AL S8 2maill 12
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Where is fenstermacher? Why has none of her “guardians” or lawyers ever asked
or say?
The purpose of the court is to settle matters, not create more of them.
Why has she not been allowed to go home for the day to see her possessions?
If they sell her house, where will she put her possesions? Trash them, put them into a
costly storage
locker that she will not or cannot go see?
If they are rejecting me as a live in "care giver" and mother wants me to and | am
paying 50% of
house costs and saving mother tens of thousands of dollars by having other care
givers, then |
demand a trial to confront my accusers. | have that right.
| will be leaving tomorrow morning at about 9:30 for most of the day if you send me
emails.

arthur herring Il

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.

hitps:/app.tuta.com/mail/Mp2DtYf-c-2/NIT0AbS~-—97mail 2/2




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
ORPHANS’ COURT DIVISION

NO. 2021-X2110

IN RE: JANE T. HERRING
AN INCAPACITATED PERSON

RESPONSE AND NEW MATTER OF ARTHUR HERRING, 111 TO
SECOND _EMERGENCY MOTION FILED BY COUNSEL FOR THE
ALLEGED INCOMPETENT PERSON, JANE HERRING BY DAVID A,
JASKOWIAK AND FOR IMPOSITION OF SANCTIONS

Respondent, Arthur Herring, III, by and through his attorney, A. Victor
Meitner, Jr., Esquire, hereby responds to the Second Emergency Motion filed by
David A. Jaskowiak, Esquire, regarding certain alleged violations of the Courts prior
Orders and for Impeosition of Fines and Sanctions responds as follows:

1. Admitted in part. David A. Jaskowiak, Esquire is the Court appointed counsel
for Jane T. Herring, however, it is denied that David A. Jaskowiak has in any
manner discussed the filing of this Motion in any way with his client, Jane T.
Herring, nor obtained her approval for the filing of the Motion, and further it
is averred that if Jane Herring were asked that she would not approve of this
Motion. It is also averred that Sanctions nor files will in any way benefit Jane
Herring.

2. Admitted.

3. Admitted.

4. Denied as stated. Strict proof of each allegation is demanded.

5. Denied. Strict proof of each allegation is demanded. Respondent avers that
the prior website referred to in this Motion and the prior Motion for Contempt

did not in fact contain complete transcripts of the guardianship proceedings.

6. Denied as stated. Respondent was held in Contempt on December 15, 2021,
but purged himself of such contempt by removing all references to his mother,



9.

Jane Herring, from his website and was released by the Court after having
done so0.

Denied as stated. The Contempt proceeding regarding non-payment of the fine
to pay other counsels fees regarding the Contempt proceedings is presently
appealed to the Superior Court which matter is pending. All fines were paid
by third parties. Respondent avers that he cannot be charged again for the
same acts as found and or reported in the first Contempt proceeding. Such
prosecution may be considered Double Jeopardy.

. Admitted.

Denied. Strict proof is demanded.

10. Admitted.

11.Denied. Respondent has not reposted or failed to remove such materials from

the internet. Strict proof is demanded.

12.Denied as stated. The original content was taken down by Respondent.

Google archived some of the original material that was posted by Respondent
but the transcript referred to by Movant was either taken down by Respondent
or Google did not post the transcript. The other materials that were archived
by Google Wayback Machine are not within the power of Respondent to
remove or delete in that Google has sole control over what is archived, not the
Respondent. Such objectionable materials are not on Respondent’s current
website. All references to how to access the prior article were removed by
Respondent upon the advice of his counsel on November 30, 2022.

13.Denied as stated as provided in response in Paragraph 12 above. Strict proof

1s demanded.

14.Denied as stated. Respondent does not have control of what is posted on the

Google Wayback Machine and to punish or sanction Respondent for the same
postings again may constitute Double Jeopardy. All the material that was and
is posted on the Wayback Machine is the same as the postings that were the
subject of the prior Contempt proceedings, except that Geogle did not post the
PDF transcripts of the Incompetency Hearing and such transcripts do not
appear in the Wayback Machine.



15.Denied. There are no photos on Respondent’s website. All references to Jane
Herring do not appear on the current website. Any reference to the Wayback
Machine site that was archived by Google, not Respondent, has been deleted
upon advice of counsel on November 30, 2022,

16.Denied. Jane Herring’s name is never mentioned on Respondent’s current
website. Any facts reported on the existing website of Respondent are facts
that are being reported by Respondent and are protected under the First and
Fourteenth Amendment as freedom of expression and of the press.

17.Denied. Respondent avers that no existing Order prohibits the Respondent
from taking photos of his mother nor videos of her for his own personal use.
No such photos or videos have been posted on the current website. Such video
as referred to were taken prior to November 21, 2021, Jane is not referred to
by name or as his mother at all.

18.Denied as stated. Respondent has not in any manner identified his mother by
name nor as his mother,

19.Denied as stated. Respondent avers that member of the public would not be
able to identify Jane Herring nor his mother as the subject of the writings.
Strict proof is demanded.

20.Denied. Strict proof is demanded.

21.Denied. Strict proof is demanded.

22.Denied that the hearing was closed.???

23.Denied as stated. The test is not whether the alleged incompetent requested

the hearing to be open. On the contrary, it is the burden of the incompetent or
her counsel to request that the hearing be closed. Movant has misstated the

statutc and its intent. Jane Herring never appeared in person at her
incompetency hearing. Check Transcript for request of counsel to close the
hearing.

24 .Denied. Strict proof is demanded.

25.Denied. respondent will use his best efforts to follow the Orders of the Court
and has done so and will continue to do so, unless such Orders violate the



Constitution of the United States, its Amendments and/or the Constitution of

Pennsylvania and its Amendments.

26.Denied. Respondent did take down his prior website as Ordered and is

without power or it is impossible for him to have Google amend its Wayback
Machine posting of the prior website. In tact, upon the advice of counsel,
respondents not only took down all reference in his current website to how to
access the Wayback Machine, but also took down his entire “
section of the website and all references contained in it to this case and persons
connected to this case, which was accomplished on November 30, 2022,

NEW MATTER OF RESPONDENT

Once above Answers are reviewed by Arthur New Matter will be added.

WHEREFORE, Respondent respectfully requests that the Second Motion for
Emergency Contempt be dismissed.
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jane coming home

Mr. Meitner,

“'> I would like you to send a email to each person: Fenstermacher, jaskowiak and Thad
and ask them what is their reason for mother not living at home, since she still does not
need any personnal services, has NEVER been declared mentally ill or a threat to herself or
others, especially since they use metal knives and forks at meals. To our knowledge (and my
detailed observations of three hours, 3 times a week for 14 months) mother is not on any
type of heavy medication or anger control medication.

t really want their individual answers on paper. So far, they refuse to state specifically
why they (guardians, lawyers, care manager Klock) keep her there and have ignored for 14
months taking her home ( as their own “expert ledakis said) or at least to a location that
FITS her living conditions for the past 90 years of her life. At her age, her forced, extremely
isolated and solitary confined living conditions for 14 months are not called in any way and
just cannot be justified or rationalized in any way by those people.

What is their point for keeping her there, especially at the cost of it and it is disease
infected to where any of them could kill her?
arthur herring il

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.

hitps: fapp tuta.com/maillMp2DtYf-c-2/NIV3hOE--B-9Pmail
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jane living at home

Mr. Meitner,

| know you have seen the attached and so has Fenstermacher, but | have not heard any
logical reason (except their petty.childish answer of no) why they are refusing to allow me to
stay in the house as long as mother is alive and does not need the money. She made it clear
in the note (written way before anyone said she did not know what she was doing) that she
wants me to stay there. | told you last week, if she came home, | would still pay 50% of the
operating costs of $16,500 a vear. If she does not, | would pay all of it. She must be moved
to at least a much nicer and much less expensive place with people that are nicer and
normal. She needs and must have the same type of daily living condition she had at her
home.

How can those lawyers and guardians think otherwise? Would they want to be taken
from their homes and put into a dump like manatawny manor and under such cruel and
restrictive (basically solitary confinement) for years until they die? Have you ever seen tigers
or lions at a small zoo pacing back and forth in a cage. They are slowly going insane
because that is not how they were living in the wild. Mother's confinement and isolation
from me and the outside world is NOT slowing memaory loss, it is absolutely speeding it up.

Why don't those idiots ASK her what she wants?
arthur herring 1l

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.
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additional notes to responses

Mr. Meitner,

| will be leaving about 8:30 for the day, call me if needed. | think some of my points
below are valid to be included IF YOU THINK SO. | clearly am a whistle blower and they do
have protection of some type.

| want both responses to say clearly that | am a whistleblower and have been targeted
because | have been exposing the corruption and gross neglect by the orphans court (using
my website and radio shows) on my mother and on her health, welfare, happiness and
finances by various guardians, lawyers, psychologists and the judge of this case for over a
year. The orphans court corruption in Montgomery County has been exposed by others in
the news media for decades. These contempt motions are only for revenge by the people
involved and using the courts and prison as a weapon and for additional income, both
forbidden by the courts to protect their scam. This amounts to harrassment

The gross medical neglect by the guardians, her lawyers, care manager and the judge,
involving lifetime doctor's appointment for janes health and life, aiso include neglecting
regular dermatology visits for ongoing skin cancer.

Court/motion claims | have violated janes privacy, but they have only used that as an
excuse to protect their money making scam on a wealthy person at age 97.

This motion was filed also for revenge on Arthur because Arthur went to the DA and
filed a complaint exposing those people named for corruption and they were told about it.

They cannot blame the messenger for exposing the bad news about their corruption.
No criminal wants to be exposed in any way.

The judges involved in the Kids for Cash from about 25 years ago went to jail for
corruption as other judges are every year for corruption. | have exposed another one.

I have exposed and documented the scam by this judge and her accomplices on my 97
year old mother by them using a unproven "evaluation” to label a person incapacitated just
to get her vast financial assets for their own selfish reasons and depriving Jane of the very
private and comfortable lifestyle she had been hving for all of her life. They have forced
jane to live in a deplorable, disease infested, rodent infested, locked down mental ward in

solitary confinement and in a sensory deprived room, no phone and with no outside contact

hips:fapp tuta.com/mail/Mp2DtYf-c-2/NIXPOYh 9 7mai! 12
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until she dies. Their purpose is to SERVE and PROTECT her, NOT to use her as their whore. |
really want the word whore in there because that is what she is to them

| teel strongly the more dirty details of their scam and how her lawyers and guardians

are using and abusing mother will force them to back off on prison and other contempt
orders by jaskowiak because they have too much evidence against them to continue to use
the court as a weapon and more and more exposure on them and their scam continues to
happen. ,
arthur herring HI

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.
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motions

Mr. Meitner,
Did you notice they have never said ANY of my information was false on them or
about mother's care in court or in their pleadings??

No mention about the radio shows | am on every week and the same information
(without using mother's name) including using their names and what they have done and
ignored/ Will that be for another motion for contempt?

More money from my mother to them and mine to you. Just what they want.
arthur herring il

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.
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iunch meals

Mr. Meitner,

The food 1 bring is always the same for mother. | rotate it. Food is a roast beef sandwith,
chicken salad sandwich, cream cheese & jelly & olives on rye bread, a snack bag of potatoe
chips, cupcake, or small donut or a little slice of cake, ice cream, Lacktaid non fat milk. For a
while, she does not finish her sandwich or the small bag (10z) of potatoe chips. | doubt if
that food causes her leg problems when she is not getting any exercise for over a year, etc. |
have never given her any fried or greasy foods that MM does. Mother misses eating lunch
with me and she made that clear yesterday to Brandi sitting next to us. | wonder if Brandi
will write all the times mother says (in her presence) how much she ioves me and depends
on me and wants a phone in her room?

Does blumer or jaskowiak know what MM has been feeding her for over a year?

What is the courtroom for the trial and time. | will leave my car at your office and |
have a friend who will pick it up if | go to prison.

You said they said in the meeting last week they will look for a cheaper and nicer place
for mother. So far, they have given no excuse, especially jaskowiak, why mother cannot
come home and live there since she still does not need personnal services. | said | will five
there and even pay 50% of operating costs and donate any services (shopping, doctor's
appointments, house maintainence, etc) for mother for free. What is better than that? | have
no way to get anything from mother of money or material things.

Is Thad still not returning emails as to what Brandi is doing for 2 hours for mother and |
am paying for (BS!)? Do NOT send any more money to them uniess we get ALL the
information, Brandis full credentials, etc,, and including more time for Christmas. No more
of anybody's crap. This for my mother at 97.5 years. Clearly, those others involved in
this mess do not care about mother, their client, and her happiness and welfare. Just her
bank account.

Arthur Herring Il

https:Happ. futa.com/mail Mp2DtYT--¢-2/MNIbmdis--—97mail 12
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From: Gelsinger, Thad M. <TGelsinger@barley.com>

Date: Tuesday, December 6, 2022 at 10:33 AM

To: Victor Meitner <vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERJIRPC985.onmicrosoft.com>
Subject: Arthur's visits with Jane, written communication

Liire

I've been made aware that at Arthur’s recent visits with Jane he has been showing her some kind of
written communications and pulling Jane close to review it so that the supervisor, Brandi, is unable
to see or hear the document/discussion. The substance of Arthur's communications with his Mother
was a primary purpose that supervised visitation was put in place. This was made abundantly clear.
Arthur's use of written communications appears to be an attempt to circumvent the supervisor's
ability to monitor communications during his visit. Moving forward, written documents should be

showed to the supervisor prior to being presented to Jane.

Thank you for conveying this to Arthur and | appreciate his proceeding accordingly.

Thad

Thad M. Gelsinger, Esquire

2755 Century Blvd

Nyomissing, PA 19610

T: 610-370-8126 | x1256 | F: 610-372-8671

.t fIRy R L
v Linkedlin
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Re: FW: Arthur's visits with Jane, written communication

Mr. Meitner,

So THEY will not answer your questions about who and what brandi is there for (using
my money to pay her) and what she is doing with my mother for 2 hours after every one of
my visits to get MY money, no visit on thanksgiving or those 2 days after the hearing several
weeks ago, but wants to know what mother is reading? WTF? Do they want to scan the
newspapers and magazines | buy for her
to make sure there is no bad news that might get her “agitated” as they have claimed?
WTF?

They have never provided any proof of those black women claiming | get mother
“agitated”. But, look at the video | tock of them cursing and getting mother mad.

Has this brandi told her handlers how much mother keeps saying she loves me and
wants me there more and wants to go home? Did brandi mention last week when mother
told me to call her and | had to say | can't because pam said no phone calls were allowed
that mother said "that is a lot of crap and if | want to talk to you on the phone | should or |
will leave this place”. Did brandi "REPORT" that also? WTF?. So, now | am not allowed to
adjust my chair when | am with mother or this paranoid brandi wilt report me? WTF?

ENOUGH of this shit! Another trick by jaskowiak (remember him giving us pam, who
gave us her husband bill as her lawyer who we thought wouid be better than logie?) | got
screwed again by jaskowiak and his latest dirty trick. This time | am PAYING my money of
about $2,500 for two months for one of their hand picked people to spy on us only because
of THEM claiming | am doing something to upset mother? We almost got the staff to put it
on the record several weeks ago and get the pig pen sued because of their admitting they
were told to spy on us by logie and blumer. Remember they told us at the trial several
weeks ago pam was going to pick a "independent” person to sit with us and do something
with mother? BS! You said to be real nice and go along with their crap and they "might” give
me more time? Of course, nothing in writing by THEM on that "promise”. That was shit then
and stili now, but they know | am losing more money with them using my mother as bait by

https://app.tuta.com/mail/MpZDtYf—-c-2/NIicNuef--3-97?mail 1/3
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hiring brandi and paying you more money pertaining to this new BS spy. Do you notice they
never want to SOLVE anything? it is all about stealing more mother from mother with made
up billing hours and forcing mother to stay there instead of coming home. | have always
thought somebody was getting kickbacks to keep her there. It was Deb Klock (care
manager) who put mother there and logie and blumers who are keeping her there Why?
Fr** THEM! _

| told you:6 months ago the only way this scam will stop is with a lawsuit. How dare
them demand me to pay for their made up BS that | get mother agitated when THEY have
ignored her medical needs, decent living conditions, her happiness at 97.5,etc. No phone in
her room, no medical alert necklace, even after she has fallen twice? Why won't they say if
she got a CAT scan after she hit her head. No subpoenas allowed by weilheimer. Why?

Forget this ass Thad. He is no different than bill blumer or jaskowiak or logie. { want
you to contact the senior partner and tell him they are not acting in good faith or in any
other way. NO, NONE more money after this week. If pam is making these claims, then she
should demand a trial, with her proof. Let's see if the pig pen lawyer likes getting their
business sued and the conditions there, like spying staff, constant diseases, etc, exposed in
the news media. Other people will sue because of what their loved ones went through. The
pig pen ONLY got away with it last time because that "deal" was made for that
“independent” person that was going to be hired. | was and am still being SCREWED. | bet
jaskowiak got a big laugh out of his latest trap.

As per those horrible (LOL) documents, it was a letter from her longtime friend of 25
years who she and her husband were in the same organizations as my parents. It was the
first time mother got a letter from the person because mother had NO phone that she
could call. Whose fault was it there was no private phone? WTF? Will blumer and jaskowiak
want to hire a proof reader now to read her mail and cards | give mother for their approval?

Will | be billed for that proof reader or wili my mother? W T F?
arthur herring Il

Dec 6, 2022, 10:41 by vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERJRPC985.o0nmicrosoft.com:

L2 I ]

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com @ 7 Tue, Dec 6, 2022 - 12:09
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <*f Tue, Dec 6, 2022 - 12:17

tomiinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1~ aa Tue, Dec §, 2022 « 12:17

brandi

Mr. Meitner,

So now we know. Remember last week | asked her who hired her and brandi refused to
teil us? It was pam who reports straight to Gelsinger who reports to jaskowiak. They are real
scared now because they think do not think they know everything.
it will be a cold day in hell when I*have to show her or anyone what | give to my
nother. First it is the food | give her, now it is mail? WTF? They think | get her "agitated" ,
but living in that hell hole, away from me in a locked down mental ward and away from her
home is not doing that? Really?

arthur herring Il

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.

Victor Meitner &a Tue, Dec 6, 2022 - 12:19
tomlinher1925®@tutanota.com <7 Tue, Dec 6, 2022 + 12:28
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com s Tue, Dec§, 2022 - 12:28
Victor Meitner as Tue, Dec 6, 2022 - 13:38
/" tomlinher1925@tutanota.com Tue, Dec 6, 2022 « 15:50
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Victor Meitner i %W Tue, Dec 6, 2022 - 10:42
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com _ “7 Tue, Dec 6, 2022 + 12:02
tomlinher1 925@tutanota.com #@ Tue, Dec 6, 2022 - 12:02
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com 8 7 Tue, Decb, 2022 - 12:09
Victor Meitner il Tue, Dec 6, 2622 -« 12:16
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com «7 Tue, Dec 6, 2022 « 12:22

tomlinhert925@tutangta.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 1 % ax Tue, Dec 6, 2022 - 12:22

Re: FW: Arthur's visits with Jane, written communication

Mr. Meitner,

Tell him and tell him to answer YOUR questions like a REAL lawyer is trained to do. |
want that brandi GONE NOW. She has proven she is BIASED and a puppet of blumer,
jaskowiak and gelsiner and is a waste of my money. She will never say anything good about
me, which means she will NOT be recommending more time or visits. If blumer is taking the
staff word for anything, then put them in a deposition, under oath.
arthur herring llf

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.

Dec 6, 2022, 12:16 by vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERJRPC985.onmicrosoft.com:

E
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com 7 Tue, Dec 6, 2022 « 12:17 -
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com @@ Tue, Dec 6, 2022 + 12:17
Victor Meitnef | @@ Tue, Dec 6, 2022 - 12:19
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com < Tue, Dec 6, 2022 + 12:28

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1~ aa Tue, Dec 6, 2022 . 12:28

Re: brandi

Mr. Meitner,

Any of mother's mail from friends comes to my private mail box. | want answers from
gelsinger about our questions, CAT scan, meals with mother and EVERYTHING we ever ask
him. Will they later say | have no visit on Christmas because of what somebody, somewhere
makes up?

Their (all of the players in this scam) games on me and draining my mother's money,
while ignoring my mother's health, happiness, physical abilities, etc, will look great in a
lawsuit in front of a jury someday.
arthur herring 11l

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.

Nec 6, 2022, 12:19 by vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERJRPCI85 onmicrosoft.com:

& % &

Victor Meitner &a Tue, Dec 6, 2022 » 13:38
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com +7 Tue, Dec 6, 2022 + 13:07

tamlinher1925@tutanota.com

to: tomlinher1925@tutanotacom + 1~ as Tue, Dec B, 2022 » 13:07

D\fE’G 0x ﬂ[ _

meeting nquJv\3 home.

Mr. Kessler,

I would like to meet with you a few minutes before my visit with mother Wednesday.
This situation is now just plain insane. This Brandi told pam blumer (guardian of person)
who told her lawyer she hired (Thad Gelsinger who is friends with pam’s husband, a lawyer),
who is friends with jaskowiak (court assigned lawyer to mother} on Monday that { am using
letters to conceal our conversation so brandi cannot hear what we are saying. The letter was
from a long time friend of my parents. It was a letter because Logie and now blumer will not
allow a phone in my mother's room since she got there to call. As you know, | am being
forced to pay brandi $225 a week for her to listen to us at lunch to be sure | do not say
anything that would upset mother as the staff claims | have done for many months. As you
also know the staff was told by logie and blumer to listen in on our phone conversations
and listen at the door when my mother and | used to have lunch in her room before that
and all phone calls were stopped about 5 months ago by pam blumer.

Gelsinger constantly refuses to answer questions my lawyer asks him pertaining to
mother's health and welfare, but demands answers right away and constantly accuses me of
doing things. His latest demand is to know everything | used to feed my mother because of
her swollen legs, while ignoring the food she eats there 3 times a day, 7 days a week. They
have been blaming me for her legs being swollen for 12 months. The fact that they will not
allow her to have much more exercise and doctor's visits do not seem to bother them as a
cause of the swollen legs or that their insistance of TED socks everyday has been mostly
ignared by pam blumer. Because of lack of exercise, her legs are giving her much pain and
lack of control under blumer's authority.

Thank vou
arthur herring il

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomiinher1925@tutanota.com

Victor Meitner *

tomiinher1925@tutanota com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Victor Meitner

Victor Meitner <vmeitner@ AVICTORMEITNERIRPCO85 . onmicrosoft.com>
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Re: brandi

*f Tue, Dec 6, 2022 - 12:17

i Tue, Dec 6, 2022 + 12:17

#8 Tue Dec 6, 2022 - 12:19

#4 Tue, Dec 6, 2022 - 12:28

g Tue, Dec 6, 2022 - 12:28

ax Tue, Dec 6, 2022 - 13:38

Arthur, Wouldn’t it be more productive and less combative to just tcll Thad that

someone dropped off a letter for Jane or a Christmas card and be done with this issue?

Only so much fighting can be done. Vic

A. VICTOR MEITNER, JR.
ATTORNEY AT LAW

564 SKIPPACK PIKE
BLUE BELL, PA 19422
215-540-0575

FAX 215-542-0259

hitps:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/Mp2DtYf—c-2/NIciwve—97mail
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Victor Meitner ] #@ Tue, Dec6, 2022 - 10:42
tomlinher1 925@tutahota.com _ - <4 Tue, Dec 6, 2022 - 12:02
tomlinher 925@tutanota.com @ Tue, Dec 6, 2022 - 12:02
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com B <7 lue, Dec6, 2022 - 12:09
Victor Meitner il Tue, Dec 6, 2022 - 12:16
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com «§ Tue, Dec 6, 2022 - 12:22
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com il Tue, Dec 6, 2022 - 12:22
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ¢ Tue, Dec 6, 2022 » 21:34

tomiinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tamlinherf925@tutanota.com + 1 ¥ s Tue, Dec 6, 2022 - 21:34

- Arthur's visits with Jane, written communication

Mr. Meitner,

Just like blumers, | am always guilty without asking me my side. Accusations with no
proof? Really? |s that how a lawyer thinks the law works? Was he taught that in law school?
So they expect me to show a total stranger my mother's personnal mail from friends. But,
THAT will not get my mother upset? Really?

How about a strip search of me by a staff person to be sure | am not smuggling food
in? Their latest demand was not in ANY agreement | signed or agreed to. Do you want to
bet they will get Weilheimer to issue one of her famous orders forcing me to do what they

https:Happ.tuta.com/mail/Mp2DtYf—c-2/NleQqDM——8?mail 1/2
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want. Its all about stopping my visits so | will never see how bad she is getting because of
their neglect?
As | said today, no more money until | get all of the answers | asked you to get about
the CAT scan, who and what brandi is and what does she do or not do after | leave, etc.
WHEN are they going to do THEIR responsibilities and obligations as guardians of
mother, both blumer and Fenstermacher? Tell Gelsinger to stuff it.
Arthur her;ing it

Dec 6, 2022, 10:41 by vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERJRPC985.onmicrosoft.com:

* W

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com “ Tue, Dec 6, 2022 - 21:51
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ¢ Tue, Dec 6, 2022 » 22:28
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ba Tue, Dec 6, 2022 - 22:28
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Mr. Meitner,

According to gelsinger, guilty by accusation is the new law. Has any of them seen that
my mother can hardly walk now, even with a walker, because of lack of exercise and her left
leg is almost useless as of my last visit yesterday? Another fall ready to happen, if covid and
influenza do not get her, again. Where is mother's guardian blumer for making sure she
gets exercise so she does not end up a cripple in a wheeichair? What does geisinger say
about blumer ignoring her responsibilities and obligations for mother's medical and
physical health? | am so disgusted and angered with their total disregard of my mother's
life and health. Money first, person maybe sometime later.
arthur herring il

Date: Dec 6, 2022, 21:34

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

To: vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERJIRPCI985.onmicrosoft.com
Subject: : Arthur's visits with Jane, written communication

Hittpsi/Yapp. tuta.com/maiMp2 DY f-c-2/MNlecdi B-—3 Tmail
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com @ *F Tue, Dec 6, 2022 - 22:33

Victor Meitner

Victar Meitner <vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERIRPCI85. onmicrasoft.com:s
to. tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ¥ _ et Wed, Dec 7, 2022 « 07:15

Re: certificate

Was what you showed your mother a letter or a Christmas card and who was it from?
Perhaps we can turn this around to prove the absurdity of this claim/issue. | think we
should livid up to our end of the agreement and see what happens after the 2 months are
up. Vic

Get Qutlook for iQS

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com>
Sent: Tuesday, December 6, 2022 10:33:07 PM
To: Victor Meitner <vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERIRPCI85.onmicrosoft.com>

Subject: certificate

Mr. Meitner,
In case it is needed.

arthur herring Ili

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com < Wed, Dec 7, 2022 - 08:05
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com &a Wed, Dec 7, 2022 » 08:05
Victor Meitner b Wed, Dec 7, 2022 - 08:17

https:/app.tuta.com/mail/Mp2DEYf-c-2/NlgVs3r—-97mail 1/2
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ) %7 Tue Decé6, 2022 - 22:33
Victor Meither @ Wed, Dec 7, 2022 - 07:15
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com “§ Wed, Dec 7, 2022 » 08:05

tomiinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutancta.com + 1 ¥ s Wed, Dec 7, 2622 - 08:05

Re: certificate

i

Mr. Meitner,

] will be leaving by 8am for most of day. if needed call.

BS! No more Brandi or any one else spying on us and listening to our private conversations
between a mother and her son. Blumer and logie NEVER had any proof | did anything
wrong, only fake accusations made up by them to make me look bad to stop my visits as a
punishment for me interfering with their scam on my mother and others. They started it and
| will finish it.

Did Brandi tell her handlers that last week when | was leaving and we were hugging
and saying goodby, mother asked me to call her that night? | said | could not because pam
blumer said | could not many moths ago. Mother got mad and said "That is a lot of crap
and if | want to talk to my son | will. } will leave this place". Brandi was standing right there.
If she did not tell her handlers, why not? It's their fault. Wil they fix THAT problem they
caused?

What | gave mother was a letter from a friend of 25 years and mother has not spoken
to her since last May. Calling any friends is impossible because Mother has NO phone to
talk to anybody, not even for help. My fault? Why no phone aliowed by her "guardians" for
14 months? She has fallen 3 times. Did she ever get that CAT scan after she hit her head
months ago? Why no answer from blumer or her mouthpiece gelsinger on that for many
months?

| have no words, only extreme anger, if they think they can ignore my mother's
medical needs, physical needs, happiness, her rights and to be at home as THEIR expert said
she should be, but are more concerned with me, not them, protecting my mother's life and
happiness.

https://app.tuta.com/mail/Mp2DtYi=~c-2MNiggGBY-—3Tmail 1/3
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Now, based on more wild made up lies from this Brandi and only her unproven
accusations, gelsinger makes nothing into something in his email to you yesterday?
Gelsinger said "visits" as | have done it before and he stated accusations as facts. That is
fiable and deframation of character. Nobody, (except you) has ever asked me my side of all
of their wild accusations. Really? Is THAT what lawyers are taught.

NOW, they expect me to turn over private correspondence to my mother for
inspection? What next, my private messages on my Christmas cards to her? F them! Why
didn't Brandi, the current spy for the gang, ASK me before she ran and told her handlers
and made a issue out of it that had no basis? Do you really think | should pay a person to
put the rope around my neck?

| told you the other day, NO more Brandi. | will not pay someone $105 a day, 3 visits a
week for 2 months, for what? A person only there to make things up about me so her
report for jaskowiak, weilheimer, pam blumer and others will say that my visits should be
canceled and | will never see my mother again until there are maggots coming out of her?
Are their actions, financial abuse (theft) and neglect of mother what guardianship is
supposed to be about?

| am paid up for this week. No more of this paid spy who is there only for herself and
the crooks. If pam blumer THINKS | am doing socmething wrong, then SHE, as guardian of
person, has to prove it for free, on her time, NOT my money for lawyer fees.

If they cancel my visits, then | will have the time to go into Philly and give this story to
every TV station with my video's, pictures and testimony of me and others who were
screwed. That is 4 tv stations with nationwide affiliates. As you know, the Montgomery
County DA told the judger and her gang | had contacted them about corruption but he
closed the case. Now all of them know to be more careful.

if the gang wants themselves to be criminally prosecuted and sued by all of the victims
they screwed and sent to low rated nursing homes, drugged and died broke, then they can
continue their racket. | will not help them screw my mother out of her life and happiness by
leaving her to those vultures, prison or no prison..
arthur herring lll

Dec 7, 2022, 07:15 by vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERJRPC985 .onmicrosoft.com:;
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i *7 Tue, Dec 6, 2022 - 22:33
Victor Meitner ‘ & Wed, Dec 7, 2022 - 07:15
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com *% Wed, Dec 7, 2022 - 08:05
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com @@ Wed, Dec 7, 2022 - 08:05

Victor Meitner

Victor Meitner <vmeither@AVICTORMEITNERIRPC985.onmicrosoft.coms
to. tomlinher1925@tutanota.com - s Wed, Dec 7, 2022 « 08:17

Re: certificate

If you do it your way you will end up in jail again. Try it my way and live up to your
agreement and we can win this case. May | please inform Thad G that it was a letter for

Jane from her friend? That is the way to handle this. Please control your anger. Vic

Get Qutlook for i0S

From: tomiinher1925@tutanota.com <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com>
Sent: Wednesday, December 7, 2022 8:05:38 AM

To: Victor Meither <vmeither@AVICTORMEITNERIRPCI85.onmicrosoft.com>
Subject: Re: certificate

Mr. Meitner,

| will be leaving by 8am for most of day. if needed call.
BS! No more Brandi or any one else spying on us and listening to our private conversations
between a mother and her son. Blumer and logie NEVER had any proof | did anything
wrong, only fake accusations made up by them to make me look bad to stop my visits as a
punishment for me interfering with their scam on my mother and others. They started it and
| will finish it.

Did Brandi tell her handlers that last week when | was leaving and we were hugging

and saying goodby, mother asked me to call her that night? | said | could not because pam

hitps:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/Mp2 DY f—c-2/NigiuwB---9?mail 1/3
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Victor Meitner

Victor Meitner <vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERIRPCISS onmicrosofi.com>
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 4 bs Wed, Dec 7, 2022 + 15:24

Jane Herring's Swollen Legs

Pam and All others, Arthur reports after his visit with Jane today that Jane’s legs and
fect are grossly swollen, no special socks something needs to be done about this issue
because Jane can hardly walk with her feet in this condition. Arthur has not taken Janc
any food for weeks now so the condition is not Arthur’s fault. If Jane’s diet is causing
the problem, we need a nutritionist to advise how to trcat what Jane is cating at MM.
If it is some other problem, it clearly needs medical attention. Rather than make false
claims about blame, can we please get expert medical advice on this long standing
issue immediately??? Kindly keep me informed as this problem is getting worse, not
better. Thanks, Vic

A. VICTOR MEITNER, JR.
ATTORNEY AT LAW

564 SKIPPACK PIKE
BLUE BELL, PA 19422
215-540-0575

FAX 215-542-0259

vmeitner@meitnerlaw.com

The information contained in this transmission is privileged and confidential. It is intended
for the use of the individual or entity named above. if the reader of this cover sheet is not
the intended recipient, the reader is hereby notified that any consideration, dissemination or

duplication of this communication or any use of the information contained herein is strictly

https://app.tuta.com/maiiMp2DtYF—c-2/NIiFiUD—9?mail 112
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Victor Meitner

Victor ivieitner <vmeither@AVICTORMEITNERIRPCI85.onmicrosott.com>
to: tomlinher1925@tutancta.com + 1 ¥ ka Wed, Dec 7, 2022 + 15:49

Jane Herring Letter

Thad, In response to your inquiry on what letter was Arthur showing Jane Herring the
other day, it was a letter from an old friend of Jane’s that has known Jane and Arthur
for many years. The letter came to Arthur and he showed and read the letter from the
friend together and while Brandi was present. Arthur also brings Christmas cards to
Jane as well. Is there any issue with Christmas cards and letters? How are the reports
tfrom Brandi going? Has Jane ever received the CAT scan for her recent fall? Call me

anytine 1f needed or if issues arise. Thanks, Vic

A. VICTOR MEITNER, JR.
ATTORNEY AT LAW

564 SKIPPACK PIKE
BLUE BELL, PA 19422
215-540-0575

FAX 215-342-0259

vmeitner@meitnerlaw.com

The information contained in this transmission is privileged and confidential. It is intended
for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this cover sheet is not
the intended recipient, the reader is hereby natified that any consideration, dissemination or
duplication of this communication or any use of the information contained herein is strictly

prohibited. If this message has been received in error, please return it to us at the above
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Victor Meitner

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

Victor Meitner

Coz Skaife

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com

tomiinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomiinher1925@tutanota.com +1 ¥

Re: certificate

Mr. Meitner,

tomlinher1825@tutanota.com - Tuta Mail: Login & Sign up for free

i *F Tue, Dec 6, 2022 » 22:33

@ Wed, Dec 7, 2022 - 0715

“§ Wed, Dec 7, 2022 - 08:05

%& Wed, Dec 7, 2022 - 08:05

£l Wed, Dec 7, 2022 » 0817

{ Wl Wed, Dec 7, 2022 + 10:07

{i *f Wed, Dec7,2022 - 17:59

“¢ Wed, Dec 7, 2022 - 18:07

s Wed, Dec 7, 2022 - 18:07

I do NOT see the point of paying brandi/pam $2,500 for a certain thing of them
making up lies in some report and using them to eliminate my visits. Jaskowiak will certainly
use the made up report. | told you today, by making up those claims of me "hiding"
information | give to mother, brandi proved who is her handler.

How can we "win" anything if the report is all lies and weilheimer will use it to smear
me, again. We still do not know anything about this brandi or her credentials or what she is
doing with mother, if anything. She saw mother's legs, but said nothing to me until | saw
them. She told me she is a RN. What country?

hitps:/fapp.tuta.com/mailMp2DtYf—c-2/Nlipvdd—-9?mail 12
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com *§ Wed, Dec 7, 2022 - 21:22

tomiinher1925@tutanota.com ,..: ; .

to: tomlinher1925@tutanctacom + 1~ ‘ s Wed, Dec 7, 2022 « 21:22
1

mother

Mr. Meitner,

| am asking you to send jaskowiak a email saying that he had lied to me at the petition
hearing last July 2021 when | agreed not to have mother there in court. | ONLY said that

e S e~
because he had promised me he would agressivly defend mother against guardianship. He
ﬁ ____._—-—-‘_-—'-F-H_-"

never did.

I want him and ALL other lawyers to know | demand mother be there or zoom to speak
as she said she wanted to do in the letter to weilheimer about 5 months ago.

I want him and the others to know this.

Arthur herring 1l

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.

hitps:/fapp.tuta.com/mailMp2DtYf—c-2MNI1jXelt—-7-97mail
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <4 Thu, Dec 8, 2022 - 0918

tombinher1325@tutanota.com
101 tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1~ s Thu, Dec 8, 2022 . 0918

gelsinger

Mr. Meitner,

As | have stated many times before, | demand to know who and what this brandi is, her
qualifications, what she is doing (if anything with my mother) and is doing for my money.
You have said in so many words if | do not pay her | will be going to prison. Why would that
be?

Also, gelsinger has constantly refused to tell us if mother had a CAT scan for her fall
and hitting her head weeks ago. The longer they do not tell us, the more time will go by to
show pam blumer has ignored her responsibilities and obligations as a guardian. Part of her
job is keeping the family informed.

As per jaskowiak's bizzare, out of control, loud screaming fit at you on the phone
vesterday. it only proves how extremely scared he is, including all of the others also, that |
have been and still am deeply interfering and jeopardizing their operation with his scam by
my contacting various people, including the DA's office. Even though they shut it down,
they still know about it. He is not aware of the others that are aware of it because of me. |
am stating that | am very scared that he has it pre-arranged that [ will go to prison and he
will make sure I do not come out alive. There is nothing more dangerous than a wounded or
desparate animal.

| also want my new will made up with Matt getting my assets if my mother has died as
we discussed before | go to prison. | do NOT want my sister to get anything.

I also want fenstermacher to give proof my sister paid off the $75,000 loan out the
original $100,000 loan my parents gave my sister 15 years ago to buy her house. My mother
had forgiven $25,000 of that loan 10 years ago when my father died. | have no doubt
fenstermacher will make fake documents to look like she paid it off.

Arthur herring lil

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.

https://app.tuta.com/mail Mp2DEYf—c-2/MNIm5ak4--—8?mail
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The information contained in this transmission is privileged and confidential. It is intended
for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this cover sheet is not
the intended recipient, the reader is hereby notified that any consideration, dissemination or
duplication of this communication or any use of the information contained herein is strictly
prohibited. If this message has been received in error, please return it to us at the above
address by mail. We will reimburse you for the postage. In addition, please notify us

immediately by phone. You may call collect.

From: Gelsinger, Thad M. <TGelsinger@bariey.com>
Date: Thursday, December 8, 2022 at 9:17 AM

To: Victor Meitner <vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERJRPC985.onmicrosoft.com>
Subject: RE: Jane Herring Letter

Vic:

The problem with Arthur bringing Christmas cards and letters for Jane is that Arthur insists on these
items being kept secret, takes them home with him, and refuses to allow them to be reviewed prior
to showing Jane. While these communications may be completely innocuous, Arthur's behavior and
prior actions make the contents of these documents concerning. If Arthur refuses to share the
correspondence so the appropriateness of their contents can be confirmed, he cannot share them

with Jane.

A CAT scan for Jane's back was not indicated. She did have an x-ray which was negative for any

fractures. She is receiving therapy to help with her walking.

Thad

https:/fapp.futa.com/mail/Mp2DtYf—c-2/NImGjUW--9?mail 2id
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Victor Meitner il Wed, Dec 7, 2022 - 15:49

Victor Meither

Victor Meitner <vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERIRPCY85.onmicrosoft.com>
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1 s Thu, Dec B, 2022 + 09:23

Re: Jane Herring Letter

Thad, Arthur did ask Brandi if she wanted to look at them. She said no. Would you
like me to get the cards and letters and pass them by you and/or Pam before Arthur

revicws them with Janc? Scems kind of crazy to me.

Since Arthur is paying for Brandi at the moment can I know something about Brandi’s
qualifications and what Brandi is doing with Jane during the times when Arthur is not
present??? We don’t know her iast name, what her job position 1s, training, nothing.

We also have no way to determine if Brandi is “independent” as promised. Thx, Vic

A. VICTOR MEITNER, JR.
ATTORNEY AT LAW

564 SKIPPACK PIKE
BLUE BELL, PA 19422
215-540-0575

FAX 215-542-0259

vmeilner@meitnerlaw.com

hitps.//app tuta.com/mailMp2DtYf--o- 2N mSiUW—-27mal!
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documents.

Revised 6-1%

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
ORPHANS’ COURT DIVISION
No. 2021-X2110

1.

IN RE: Jane Herring, an Incapacitated Person

A W

ORDER

D NOW, this 16" day of November, 2022, the previous Order of this Court dated

AN
L,

10/7121 regarding visitation is hereby AMENDED by agreement of the parties as follows:

Arthur Herring shall have supervised visits with his mother, Jane Herring, at
Manatawny Manor three times per week for one hour each visit on Monday,
Wednesday, and Friday at 11:00AM, 3:00PM, or at a time mutually agreeable with
the supervisory personnel and Guardian of the Person on those days.

The individual supervising Arthur Herring’s visits will be chosen by Pamela Blumer,
Guardian of the Person.

The cost of the supervisory personnei wili be paid by Arthur Herring by cach Friday
before the next week’s visits.

The cost is $25 per hour with a total cost for each visit, including travel, estimated to
be $75 per visit.

This visitation agx'eement will be in effect until January 16, 2023, at which time the
parties shall advise the Court in writing whether this agreement shall continue of
whether it needs to be modified.

The parties will make every reasonable effort to implement this agreement by

November 21, 2022.

A NOTICE, AS REQUIRED UNDER RULE 4.6, SENT ON 11/17/2022
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Case# 2021-X2110-53 Received at Montgomery Counily Register of Wills Office on 11/16/2022 12:06 PM, Fee
documents.

Revised 6-19

D

10.

i

If supervised visitation can be arranged by the Guardian of ibe Person for holidays,
the Guardian of the Person has the discretion to allow such supervised visits by
Arthur Herring as well as visits by Jill Herring.

Unless otherwise modified as set forth above, the Order of October 7, 2021 remains
in full force and effect.

The pending Petition for Modification of Visitation shall be held in abeyance while
this agreement is in effect and all parties of rights shall continue without prejudice.
Failure of any party to comply with the terms of this Order may result in the
imposition of sanctions, including a finding of contempt, monetary sanctions and/or
incarceration if appropriate.

Counsel may request a review hearing to address modification to this visitation Order

after it has been implemented for at least thirty (30) days.

GAIL WEILHEIM

Order E-filed/Hand Delivered on 11/16/2022 to:
David Jaskowiak, Esq.

Brittany Camp, Esq.

Victor Meitner, Jr., Esq.

William Blumer, Esq.

Thad Gelsinger, Esq.

Hahnmie Lee - Court Clerk
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Victor Meitner @8 Wed, Dec 7, 2022 - 15:49
Victor Meitner ‘ § @& Thu, Dec 8, 2022 - 09:23
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com *f Thu, Dec 8, 2022 « 10:01

tomiinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1 ¥ ta Thu, Dec 8, 2022 - 10:01

Re: Jane Herring Letter

Mr. Meitner,

WTF? NO CAT scan after a 97 year old woman falls and hits her head on a hard floor,
but they are only worried about her hip? THAT is why they have refused to tell us all along
about if a CAT scan was done.

What the hell is that brandi bitch writing (lies) about me? Mother KEEPS my Christmas
cards and | have only shown mother the ONE letter so far. She read it and there was no
reason to keep it. That bitch is writing what THEY want to give to weilheimer for her to
deny me visits and you want me to pay her my last savings for my execution to them and
blumer just for her income? WTF? This bitch is NOT independent, never has been and since
this jaskowiak siamese twin gelsinger is making this crap up WITHOUT ASKING MY SIDE
FIRST, then he is wasting my money and looking like an ass by ighoring the foundation of
his legal system: innocent until PROVEN guilty. | insist you call the senior partner and tell
them they are acting in extreme bad faith and their client is playing a very deadly game with
the life and welfare of a 97 year old woman who was healthy and walking normally until she
became under the control of pam blumer 6 months ago. for 6 months, their client blumer,
GUARDIAN of mother, has ignored ALL doctor's visits, no outside exercise, refused a phone
in her room to talk to friends and her son, ignored or never looked at the ledakis report #1
that said she could live at home, ignored the ongoing problem of mother's swollen legs and
seemed to think being locked down in a mental ward, in solitary confinement, in a sensory
deprived enviroment, with people with mental and behavior problems and thinks only 3
hours per week to see her son is enough for mother or any mother's happiness is enough?
Bullshit!. The agreemnet says blumer can change the visits and time. Why doesn't she ask
mother what she wants with ALL of us there? That would scare them all. Does the bitch

hitps:/iapp.tuta.com/mail/Mp2 DY f—c-2/NImF GOY-—9?mail 1/2
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brandi write about mother saying she wants to go home and how much she wants to be
with me as mother has said before in front of brandi? If not, why not?

On the agreement, the fees are $25 per hour and no more than $75 per day, not the $35
per hour. | have way over paid and so far for unknown everything about this brandi.

| am insisting you contact all lawyers, in writing, and arrange a meeting with mother so

she can tell everyone what SHE wants. No more bull about it might be too hard on her. Let
them see what she has gone through in just one year at the hands of her daughter,
guardians and their lawyers. | want you to contact that senior partner and tell him
gelsinger's actions are not solving any problem, but only creating more and could be legally
damaging to them.
arthur herring |ll

Dec 8, 2022, 09:23 by vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERJRPC985.onmicrosoft.com:

LK

htips: ffapp tuta.com/mail/Mp2DtYf—c-2/NImFGO9—9?mail
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com +f Thu, Dec 8, 2022 - 10:23

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanata.com + 1~

aa Thu, Dec 8, 2022 - 10:23

visiis

Mr. Meitner,
| definitly want that review hearing on December 21. | do not care if it is written only for
legal reasons as you said. | want it asked for. The bitch started on Novemeber 21.

As you know, the court order says Monday as a visit day. As usual all along, all my court
dates have always been on my days to see mother and they were missed. No surprise. After
the hearing a month ago, | missed that day and friday, no reason given and blumer refused
a visit on Thanksgiving. THANKSGIVING? WTF? How much longer are they going to play
their childrens games of name calling and making up claims? Bill blumer saying "l am the
F**ing problem" and "Everybody says | wear a black hat". Really. How is this gelsinger any
more mature and professional? Do they want to FiX issues or MAKE them just for billing
hours or are they part of this guardianship scam? They do guardianships. Pam claims she
had 10 clients when we hired her and then she hired her husband, a lawyer, at Barley law
firm. | will bet none of the other families were as smart as you pointing out it was a conflict
of interest to bill blumer. His law firm made much more money with billing hours because of
pam's guardianships. It will all be exposed someday. Maybe not if | am dead in prison.
arthur herring Il

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.

https:fapp.tuta.com/mail/Mp2 DtYf—c-2/NImKPuQ----3?mail
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com “F Thu, Dec 8, 2022 - 10:29

tomlinher1925@tutancta.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanctacom +1 ¥ A ma Thu, Dec 8, 2022 - 10:29

sunday visit

Mr. Meitner,

Since the trial is monday and | will miss it due to the trial, | want sunday. The agreement
says "if supervised visits can be arranged”. BS. It is blumer's responsibility to HAVE one. If
the bitch cannot be there, then blumer must be there. If not, again she is not living up to
the responsibilities and obligations of a guardian. The fee is $25 an hour, not the $35 an
hour.

| want wins.
arthur herring lil

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.

https://app.tuta.com/mail/Mp2DtYf—c-2/NImLfTm—87mail
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Victor Meitner { #@ Sat, Nov 19, 2022 - 13:18

Victor Meitner ) @® Sat Nov 19, 2022 - 15:08
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com < Sat, Nov 19, 2022 » 15:43
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com & Sat. Nov 19, 2022 + 15:43
Victor Meitner i@ Sat, Nov 19, 2022 - 15:49
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com «/ Sat, Nov 19, 2022 - 15:49
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i@ Sat, Nov 19, 2022 - 15:49
Victor Meitner

Victor Meitner <vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERIRPCO85 onmicrosoft.cam>

to: tomlinhert925@tutanota.com + 1 v &s Thu, Dec 8, 2022 « 13:18

FW: Who to send check to for next week Jane Herring

Thad, Below is the only cmail I have about Brandi being appointed. I have nothing
about her qualifications, training or license. Thad, If sent, [ must have missed it so

please resend qualifications for Brandi.

Seems clear that Jane’s legs are worse for Arthur not allowed to bring her lunch. Is

there any reason why Arthur cannot start to bring lunch again?

https:ffapp.tuta.com/mailMp2DtYf—c-2/NImxYS7—9?mail 1/6
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Any update on Jane’s leg and walking problems? Perhaps if Jane had a little more
exercise it would help. Also possible that Jane’s diet and food intake at MM is not
restricted where she cats all her meals and maybe low salt diet for Jane is indicated.
Worth a try?

With the several falls would it make sense to reinstate the Medic Alert system Jane had

at home?

Perhaps not too early to see if Arthur can visit on Christmas. Let me know if that can
be arranged. Thank you, Vic

Please also confirm whether you want the check for next week to come to you as [
overnight it by UPS.

A. VICTOR MEITNER, JR.
ATTORNEY AT LAW

564 SKIPPACK PIKE
BLUE BELL, PA 19422
215-540-0575

FAX 215-542-0259

vimeitner@meitnerlaw.com

The information contained in this transmission is priviteged and confidential. It is intended
for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this cover sheset is not

https://app.tuta.com/mailMp2DtYf—c-2/NImxYS7——-97mail 216
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Victor Meitner { #m Sat, Nov19, 2022 - 13:18
Victor Meitner ‘ 9 @& Sat, Nov 19, 2022 - 15:08
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com “¢ Sat, Nov 19, 2022 + 15:43
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com | Sat, Nov 19, 2022 » 15:43
Victor Meitner il Sat, Nov 19, 2022 « 15:49
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com < Sat, Nov 19, 2022 - 15:49
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i Sat, Nov 19, 2022 - 15:49
Victor Meitner i %@ Thu, Dec 8, 2022 - 13:18
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <f Thu, Dec 8, 2022 - 13:24

tomlinher1925@tutancta.com
to: tomiinher1925@tutanota.com + 1~ fa Thu, Dec 8, 2022 « 13:24

Who to send check to for next week Jane Herring

Mr. Meitner,

The order says $25 an hour and $75 for day of 3 hours. | will hold them to it. If they do
not like it, tell them to read the agreement. She is a nobody or else they would have told us
her qualifications long ago. They want me to do the dirty work for them? Hell nol They
started this nonsense of watching us have quiet time.

https:ffapp.tuta.com/mail/Mp2 DY f—c-2/NimyrNy--N-92?mail 1/2
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Why do they refuse to ask mother what she wants. | will be glad to send a email to
them.
arthur herring |

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.

Dec 8, 2022, 13:18 by vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERJRPC985.onmicrosoft.com:

L

Victor Meitner &a Thu, Dec 8, 2022 - 13:30

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <f Thu, Dec 8, 2022 - 13:36

hitps:/fapp.tuta. com/mail/Mp2Dt Y f—c-2/NIimyrNy--N-97mail 212
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i *F Thu, Oct 20, 2022 - 11:31
temlinher1925@tutanota.com ‘ 9 & Thu, Oct 20, 2022 » 11:32
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com @ *¢ Sun, Dec 4, 2022 - 11:07
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com | fi <« Thu, Dec 8, 2022 - 12:27
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i @@ Thu, Dec8, 2022 « 12:27

Elder Abuse Mailbox (Seniors)

Elder Abuse Mailbox (Seniors) <sentors@attorneygeneral.gov>
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ~ ea Thu Dec B, 2022 + 17:42

RE: [ EXTERNAL ] guardianship scam orphans court

Vever A an /ﬁmj f

Thark you for contacting the PA Office of Attorney General with concerns about a court-appointed guardian,
a judge, an attorney, and a psychologist. Please see below for resources to direct your concerns

appropriately:

s  Guardianship complaints of a serious nature can be reported to the Orphans Court of the county in
which the guardian was appointed. You can also report complaints about a guardian to your county
Area Agency on Aging. That office will refer the case to the Office of Attornev General if a referral is
appropriate. You can find contact information for your agency here —

https:/fwww.aging.na.gov/local-resources/Pages/AAA.aspx. If you believe a law has been broken, it

may also be advisable to report your concerns about the guardian to the District Attorney of the

https:#fapp.tuta.com/mailMp2DtYf—c-2/NIntwDn—387?mail 1/4
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county where the activity occurred. For legal advice on civil options that may be open to you, it may

be advisable to contact a private attorney ar Pennsylvania Senior Law Center at 1-877-727-7528.

* Complaints about judges in Pennsylvania can be directed to the PA judicial Conduct Board at (717)
234-7911. Complaints about attorneys can be directed to the Disciplinary Board of the Supreme
Court at {717) 783-0990.

» Complaints about a psychologist can be reported to the Department of State Bureau of Professional

and Occupational Affairs at {800) 822-2113 or (717) 787-8503.

Sincerely,

Office of Constituent Services

Office of Constituent Services
16= Floor Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120

P 71 ",’-':?3”7-3‘201 w7 ‘?_"’Q'}‘-S?‘:}z

7
“ rAd L] urd K- AL

info@attornevgeneral gov

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com [mailto:tomlinheri925@tutanota.com]
Sent: Thursday, December 08, 2027 12:28 PM

LAY EALT AV

To: Elder Abuse Mailbox (Seniors)
Subject: [ EXTERNAL ] guardianship scam orphans court

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open

attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

Sirs,

https:/fapp.tuta.com/mail/Mp2 DtYf—c-2/NIntwDn—97mail 214
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com “¢ Fri, Dec 9, 2022 - 09:26

tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomiinher1925@tutanota.com + 1 ¥ s Fri, Dec 9, 2022 - 09:26

iriai

Mr. Meitner,
| want copies of brandi's reports on me.
| want it confirmed that the rate is ONLY $25 as per the agreement.
Replace brandi because she is not a independent pick, she is only doing what blumer tells
her to do and
write against me. Does she include anything about mothers legs? She says she ia
RN.
Replace jaskowiak because he has shown he is mentally unstable (his phone call to you) and
he has done
nothing to help mother in any way medically, mentally, happiness, phone in
room, does not ask
her as his client what she wants.
How is my section on my website, that was just deleted bad, BUT all the radio shows | am
on talking about
the scam and using their names, but they have never complained about? Same
information being
said.
Demand thad and blumer be replaced. NO CAT scan on a 97 year old woman after she falls
and hits her '
head. WTF! But, continue to throw their gross incompetence and neglect off by
blaming me on
made up accusations never substanciated in any way.
t will be missing monday because of the trial. { want either sunday or monday morning with
mother.
Blumer/thad know they can do that.
If  am in prison, how wiil we talk? You cannot call in and the noise makes it impossible to
have a

conversation in private and be able to hear the person with everybody yelling?

| will be leaving at 8.30. Call me if needed.

https://app.tuta comimail/Mp2DtYf. - 2MNIrGgnp - 7 92?mall
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Victor Meitner
Victor Meitner <vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERIRPCIS5.onmicrosoft.com >
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com +2 ¥ aa Mon, Dec 12, 2022 - 10:12

Early Visit Today If Possible

Pam and Thad, Arthur has a hearing this afternoon at 1. He would like to still see
Janc this morning. May he stop by MM a little carly, say at 10:30 or 10:45 a.m. today

so he can see Janc? Thanks, Vic

A. VICTOR MEITNER, JR.
ATTORNEY AT LAW

564 SKIPPACK PIKE
BLUE BELL, PA 19422
215-540-0575

FAX 215-542-0259

vmeiiner@meitnerlaw.com

The information contained in this transmission is privileged and confidential. It is intended
for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this cover sheet is not
the intended recipient, the reader is hereby notified that any consideration, dissemination or
duplication of this communication or any use of the information contained herein is strictly
prohibited. If this message has been received in error, please return it to us at the above
address by mail. We will reimburse you for the postage. In addition, please notify us

immediately by phone. You may call collect.

https://app.tuta.com/mail/Mp2ZDtYf—c-2/MNJ5tKI9—3?mail
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com < Wed, Dec 14, 2022 + 08:00

tomlinher1925@tutancta.com
to: tomfinher1925@tutanota.com + 1 ¥ bs Wed, Dec 14, 2022 - 08:00

audio, video

Mr. Meitner,
I will be leaving shortly for the day and a visit to mother.

->/ The fact that Weilheimer knows now, including all the guardians, lawyers, psychologists,
that | went to the DA about their involvement in this corruption case. That is enough proof
that Weilheimer cannot make any impartial rulings of any kind because of her hate of me
since the petition hearing last July when | exposed the scam of the fake evaluation by
Ledakis and that | recently went to the DA about Weilheimer and this scam on my mother
for money. | feel very strong that you contact president judge Carluccio a third time and
inform her about this latest revelation about the DA informing Weitheimer, who informed
the rest of them, and tell Carluccio that Weilheimer must be replaced or the entire case
matter from the beginning should start over for it to be fair and unbiased, especially since
mother is 97.5 years old.

Also, exactly what do you want and not want on the thumb drive that they are asking
for? Pictures of mother's leg problems, plain pictures of her, her room, her answering my
questions (which | admitted in my website), pictures of the other rooms at the nursing
home, videos of her being happy, videos of her saying she wants to go home, pictures of
her house, pictures of the dead mouse, pictures of the hoses from the rooms to suck out
bad covid air, other video's of her saying what she wants etc.
arthur herring Hll

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.

hitpa:/fapp.tuta.comimail/Mp2DtYT. ¢ 2Z/INJFIErN 2-87mail
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com *7 Thu, Dec 15, 2022 + 09:24

tomlinhert925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 17 &w Thu, Dec 15, 2022 - 09:24

phone for jane

Mr. Meitner,

Some people have sent me cases involving their cases and the corrupt people involved,
like jaskowiak, logie, judge murphy and ott, zabowski, deb klock, etc. Can | post them on
my website and discuss them to others?

Also, up to now, you have not wanted to tell jaskowiak and blumer about my being a
ordained minister so | can be with my mother much, much more. | want that to be used
now. If they say no, then | will contact the ACLU. Mother has a right to see her minister, no
matter what religion, anytime.

[ am damn tired of that ghetto girl hovering over us. How can THAT be called a visit?
Why no mention by weilheimer that my visits should be longer, mother goes home during
day or ANY other humane thing for a 97 year old wornan? is that how weilheimer wants
mother to die or lose her memory before. Would she want HER children kept away from
her when she gets memory problems? After tomorrow, no more of my money going to
ghetto girl/blumer/thad. If they "think" | am doing something wrong, | demand to be
charged and be able to defend myself. Why don't they ask mother? It is innocent until
proven guilty, not they only want to play with accusations for their pleasure and
entertainment. They found out | went to the DA, you know | went to FBI. There are many
other things | can dg, legally to expose this scam.

Take this weeks money from my account of mine with you.

Their sick, sadistic actions to me and my mother must end NOW. | cannot believe there
is nothing you can do except react to what they do, costing my mother a waste of her
money now and my money after she dies. But, they just keep getting more and more to
stop me from being with my mother and giving her humane care, doctor's visits, exercise,
phone in the room, living conditions that mother had for 21 years and time with me so | can
get her to do normal everyday activities for her memory. THEY have totally failed their
responsibilities and obligations as her lawyer and guardians, including fenstermacher. Now,
this stupid wiretapping claim? Neither jaskowiak or any guardians ever told me about that
law. Did HE just find out about it? How is my mother better off now under THEIR control
than she was BEFORE the petition was filed? If nothing, then they have only used the court

to feed off of my mother's bank account. STOP THIS SHIT NOW!
Hitps:/fapp.tuta.com/mailMp2 DY f--c-2/INJLASD5--7-87mail 172
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Also, ask camp if my sister is still against her coming home, phone in room and more
visit time. If so, that should tell others what her own daughter thinks of her mother being
isolated and living in that pig pen instead of being at home.
arthur herring 1l

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.
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jaskowiak

Mr. Meitner,
These are extremely important points.
Why isn't pam blumer part of the wiretapping claim or is this just another gimmick by
jakowiak to waste
my money, for his ego and for his amusement?
We must get mother in court to ask her questions. No mother, no case for them. We have
the right to
guestion their claims and the merit of them. If mother does not mind pictures and
videotape, then no
crime, no foul.
We use the religion card. | do not care if anyone thinks | am not a “real" minister. | challenge
them on their
credibility of their religion being real.
Get the seminar tape of jaskowiak to show how he uses and plays with the court, not for
legal reasons, but
only for enriching himself and his ego.
When will jaskowiak stop his courtroom shenanigans and worry more of his dient at 97.5
and her welfare,
health, happiness, physical health and what SHE wants? A malpractice lawsuit
against him means
nothing if my mother is dead or a vegetable.
Mother in essence has been denied the right to her lawyer because she never had a phone
in her room to
make private calls to her lawyer, a lawyer she has only seen twice since her
kidnapping. She has
been denied the right to fire her lawyer and get another one.
| demand to know from jaskowiak next week WHQ gave the order to kidnap mother last
May 20217 Why
hasn't he done anything to follow the ledakis report #1 that said she had no problems
living at home with me? Why has he allowed mother to live in solitary confinement,

sHapptuta.comimaliMp20tYT ¢ 2MILCMwg - R 97mail
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in barbaric conditions and
denied her the ability to be happy and disease free? Why hasn't he wanted her to
have a much nicer
and cheaper place to live? He was in her house. How can he think she is happy under
those
conditions? Does he know about what happened at sister's house? What did he do
about it and wﬁy
hasn't he punished sister in any way for what she did to mother? Same visits and time
as me? WTF?
Can mother and | have zoom calls? The place has a setup for that.
Have you received any information from thad about who and what she is and if she is doing
anything for
her babysitting money from me? How far away she must be? There is NOTHING in
that court order
several weeks ago that gives any details about that? WHAT THE HELL DID | AGREE TO
WITHOUT ANY
DETAILS IN IT?
weesaWhy do they care what is on my website if the information is true? They have never
claimed
anything was a lie. Ask mother, she is not a vegetable yet. With THEM!
arthur herring lll

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.
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emergency meeting on wednesday

Mr. Meitner,

| think an emergency meeting should be asked for for wednesday (1 month into brandi
agreement), along with other matters. Since blumer has not cared to have mother get a CAT
scan after her fall 4 months ago, she has not cared to make sure the TED socks are on all the
time during day, they still have not told us anything about brandi (what she does with
mother for 3 hours that | am paying for) still no doctor’s visits after 14 months, still no
phone to cali pam, mother's friends or me after 14 months, no outside activities to see the
planet she still lives on, leg problems still have NOT gone away after after about 14 months,
despite them blaming me for her bloated legs by me supposedly giving her normal food
only 3 times a week, no visits on the 2 days several weeks ago after another hearing, no visit
allowed on thanksgiving. etc. What is THEIR excuse for mother's leas now when | have not
given mother food for about 3 weeks? For almost a year, the nursing home and now this
brandi spying on us during my hour with mother and | am being forced to pay for it for the
purpose of "proving” | do not get my mother upset? | want that crap cut out. | told you 6
months ago, the only way this matter will end is with a lawsuit.

She is NOT a guardian, she is only a blood sucking leech on mother's bank. How can
she say she cares about mother's health, happiness and wellbeing by keeping her in that
extremely tiny, disease infested, pig pen, in solitary confinement, in a sensory deprived
situation? She has never cared about getting mother into a nicer place. She never cared
about how mother was used to live for 21 years in her most recent house.

Parents abuse and neglect their children all the time. Does this bitch think this is how a
elderly person should live and be treated until she dies? Is blumer aware of now my mother
can hardly walk, even with a walker, because of lack of exercise for the past 14 months, 7
months under her "ownership"? Did biumer EVER ask my mother what SHE wants? Same
with jaskowiak. Did she EVER read the ledakis report from June of 2021 that said she had no
problems with daily activities at home and with me there everything was fine? Did ANY of
those shisters and sister, logie read that report's conclusion? If not why not? it's ONLY a 97.5
year old person’s life in danger by disease and major neglect.
arthur herring Il
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brandi fees

Mr. Meitner,

| said on monday | do not want brandi to get any more money untill we know who she
is, what she is there for, what is she doing with/for mother. | do not want her/pam to get
any more money, ESPECIALLY if | am in prison. | want it known in court a list of all the
problems they have ignored, especially gelsingers refusal to respond. How can a judge let
that go on in this serious matter/

| want copies of all of her reports. Why should we be surprised if she does not write

about mom's leg problems or the many times she says she loves me?
arthur herring lll

I

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.
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FWD: Jjane Herring

Date: Dec 16, 2022, 17:05

From: vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERJRPCI985.onmicrosoft.com

To: pblumer@hotmail.com, TGelsinger@barley.com, davidias@davidjasiaw.com
Subject: Jane Herring

Pam, Arthur called me this afternoon and told me that Jane has a large swelling on
her left leg and that her leg is very hard and no nurse on the wing. Can you please
make sure Jane receives medical care, even if it involves emergency hospitalization
to see what is wrong and has been apparently progressing for over a year. This is

important. Please keep me informed. Thank you, Vic Meitner

A. VICTOR MEITNER, JR.
ATTORNEY AT LAW

564 SKIPPACK PIKE
BLUE BELL, PA 19422
215-540-0575

FAX 215-542-0259

vmeitner(@meitnerlaw.com
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brandi's rules

Mr. Meitner,

As far as | know, there is nothing in writing about how close brandi has to be to us. so
why is she always within a few feet of us listening in on our private conversations instead of
simply watching from a distance to see if what | say upsets mom. Isn't THAT the real
purpose of her being there, just like the staff was used like that for about 10 months by
Logie and now pam blumer? | should ONLY pay for our hour together, NOT for a babysitter
simply to sit next to mom for 3 hours for extra income for brandi and blumer..

| said six months ago, the only way this matter will stop is by a lawsuit. | am sure you
know a good lawyer or firm that sues, maybe a class action lawsuit. With the information |
have about this scam, they have nothing to bargain with. They know | went to the DA. Are
they sure | did not go to anvone else? You know now | went to FB! a few days after | went to
DA. Are they, including Weilheimer and the law firms, ready to be in jail for their crimes
for10 or 20 years like those judges in the Kids for Cash scam 15 years ago, be disharred,
loose everything they have from lawsuits and asset seizure, families humiliated, separated
from their families for many vears, families homeless, etc?
arthur herring 1l

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.
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Victor Meitner

Victor Meitner <vmeitner @AVICTORMEITNERIRPCI85.0nmicrosoft.com>
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com - G Sat, Dec 17, 2022 - 08:45

PA Hotline

Arthur, If you believe your mother’s leg issue is an emergency, call the Elder Abuse
Hotline at 800-734-2020. They work Saturday and Sunday. You can state who you
are, your mother’s name and where she is residing and the fact about what her leg/legs
look like and getting worse without medical care. Make sure to tell them this is an

emergency. Vic

We will speak more about this on Monday. Thad says your mother is getting all the

care she needs and good medical care. I don’t think so.

A. VICTOR MEITNER, JR.
ATTORNEY AT LAW

564 SKIPPACK PIKE
BLUE BELL, PA 19422
215-540-0575

FAX 215-542-0259

vmeiner@meitnerlaw.com

The information contained in this transmission is privileged and confidential. it is intended
for the use of the individual or entity named above. If the reader of this cover sheet is not
the intended recipient, the reader is hereby notified that any consideration, dissemination or
duplication of this communication or any use of the information contained herein is strictly
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tomlinher1925@tutanota.com
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com + 1% aa Sat, Dec 17, 2022 « 09:01

Re: PA Hotline

Mr. Meitner,

Thanks. | will call them. Did HE see them? Did BLUMER see them? Was JASKOWIAK told
about them by either blumer or gelsinger?

Mother could have called them herself, but THEY and logie never gave her a phone.
Sick criminals.
arthur herring il

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emaiis.
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Victor Meitner # Sat, Dec 17, 2022 - 08:45
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ‘ < Sat, Dec 17, 2022 - 09:01
tomlinher1925@tutanota.com i@ Sat, Dec 17, 2022 - 09:01

Victor Meitner

Victor Meitner <vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERJRPCIA85.onmicrosoft.com>
to: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com ~ &s Sat, Dec 17, 2022 - 10:57

Re: PA Hotline

| copied Jaskowiak on my email to Pam Blumer and Thad yesterday. He is aware. We need
action from state and county Eider Abuse agency. More than one way to skin a cat. Vic

Get Qutlook for i0S

From: tomlinher1925@tutanota.com <tomlinher1925@tutanota.com>
Sent: Saturday, December 17, 2022 9:01:27 AM

To: Victor Meitner <vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERIRPC285.onmicrosoft.com>
Subject: Re: PA Hotline

Mr. Meitner,

Thanks. | will catt them. Did HE see them? Did BLUMER see them? Was JASKOWIAK told
about them by either biumer or gelsinger?

Mother could have called them herself, but THEY and logie never gave her a phone.
Sick criminals.
arthur herring I

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.

Dec 17, 2022, 08:45 by vmeitner@AVICTORMEITNERJRPC985.onmicrosoft.com:
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geisinger

Mr. Meitner,

There is NO more reason, with both my money and my mother's money being wasted,
to be jerked around by gelsinger, blumer and jaskowiak anymore. Their ongoing demand
for several weeks that | must pay their "spy" brandi so | can "prove” to them | do not
"agitate" my mother is pure BS. The only purpose is to harass me because | have been
exposing their scam. This includes them now knowing | went to the DA recently to file
charges against them for their scam. By insisting on brandi being hired, they also want to
cost me my valuable, limited money. There are no rules in that agreement a month ago how
close she must sit. So why is she basically on top of me and my 97 year old mother, about 3
feet away, only to make sure | do not "agitate” (low level staff and blumers word for almost
a year) my mother, with NO proof of that to this date? She can sit 20 feet away and still
know what is going on. Their claim of me “agitating” my mother has been a total lie from
the beginning to stop my visits as jaskowiak, logie and now blumer. Their actions are only
pure harrassment to me and my mother. The staff, by first logies order and now blumer, to
listen at the door, listen on the phone and throuah the intercom in mother's room to our
private conversation is downright invasion of privacy and also probably violating the real
meaning of the wiretap laws, when there is no search warrant, when the staff listened in on
our private phone conversations. Brandi's ongoing presence is causing my mother to be
very distressed because we cannot be alone and also have private conversations. Gelsinger
has refused to reveal anything about this brandi, even her last name, what she is there for, is
she really there for 3 hours, what she does with mother for her benefit (if anything), etc. Am
| only paying for a low level clerical worker who wants some extra money and to write fake
reports on me just to provide something to make me look bad to eliminate my visits? Her
first report claiming | was hiding a letter from her view is just plain BS. Where is it written in
weilheimer's order that says | must SHOW brandi what | give mother? THEY are the ones
who are violating the spirit of weitheimer's order about blumer and gelsinger hiring a spy to
see and hear everything | do and say with my mother during my visit, just like weilheimer is
claiming now about me putting in a link in my article when weilheimer never forbid it.
Nowhere in weilheimer's order does it say what brandi is supposed to do, how close she
must sit, etc. Does weilheimer know how to write an order? WTF?
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| have been living on my small SS and a small amount of welfare for aimost a year and

| refuse to be forced to pay this unknown person, who nobody knows what she does, a
large amount of money to see my mother or mother's "owners” will not let me see her. That
is calied EXTORTIONL!. If pam blumer thinks her claim is real, then she can ask my mother. is
blumer saying she believes [ow level staff, with no proof of their claims {and not wanting to
discuss those claims with me) over her client of 7 months? Is blumer claiming my mother is
mentally unbalanced and she does not know what she is saying when mother would deny
those staff accusations? Does blumer have any expertise in what she is doing in this
matter? Maybe ALL of us {(blumers, geisinger, jaskowiak, fenstermach, you and me) can go
to see my mother and ask her. Maybe, if people put it on the record and on video what
MOTHER wants, mother's life will be what SHE wants before SHE dies: go back to her large
home of 21 years and me be with her as she has said she has wanted many times. She
wants to do the things she has always liked to do: enjoy her possessions, get exercise, go
out into society, go to restaurants, go to the family cemetary to see her family as she has
done every month for 8 years with me, go to doctor's appointments, call her friends and be
FREE, not a slave of blumers and the rest of her claimed "guardians”, including jaskowiak
and fenstermacher.

If those people refuse to follow her wishes, then they must be sued for malpractice
because they have totally ignored their responsibilities and obligations as guardians. They
have totally ignored the conclusion of THEIR court picked "expert” ledakis who said she can
stay at home and with me there for over a year, everything has been fine. Whose idea was it
and who was in charge of the kidnapping of mother in August 20217 Why did weilheimer,
jaskowiak, logie, blumers, camp and my sister completely ignore ledakis's conclusion of
mother staying at home? Mother's only issue was a little memory/instant recall issue, NOT a
mental one. Why was mother kidnapped, forced to be tormented and starved for 2 weeks
at sister's, put on anti depressent within a day, at day 3 a eyewitness sees her shaking and
crying saying: | want to go home repeatedly, had to be taken from sister by ambulance
because she became unconscience from starvation, 6 weeks in the hospital confined to
bed, gets covid there, 42 blood tests, 42 needles in the stomach, then dumped into a low
level, disease ridden nursing home that had just reopened from a total covid shutdown, put
into a locked down mental ward with people with mental and behavior issues, gets covid
again and later influenza. Still no phone to call her “guardians” if she needs them. | have
been the one to discover all of the problems of mother and at the hospital and manatawny
manner, not them.

On Friday, December 16, her legs were more swollen than before, with a cantelope
size lump on her left leg, her left leg is much weaker now and now mother must use a
walker when a month ago she could walk normal. | filed a police report on it as elder abuse.
On December 17 2022, | contacted the Elder Abuse Hotline (your request) to report this

https://app.tuta.com/maiMp2DtYf-c-2/NJaM4Rc—a7mail 2/3
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emergency of mother's legs. NO dementia causes that, it has been the lack of exercise and
reqular medical appointments for 14 months by mother's supposed "guardians". THEY have
totally ignored the responsibilities and obligations as lawyer and guardians for mother since
this scam started in May 2021

| want you to contact Mr. Lobach, who is the senior partner of Barley law firm of
gelsinger (reoresentmq pam blumer) and make it clear to him his firm will have a major
lawsuit because of the gross incompetence and malpractice, especially if my mother dies
from a blood clot causing a stroke or heart attack and especially if she has to have a leg
amputated and if my mother should die from any of those because of medical neglect. You
told me Friday gelsinger simple said my mother is getting the proper medical care. WTF?
Has HE seen her legs? Does pam blumer feel my mother's leg condition for a year is normal,
especially now that it has been proven that any food that | had brought to her had
NOTHING to do with her leg issues? If blumer does feel mother's swollen legs are normal,
then she has NO idea on how to do her job as a guardian and one must guestion her
abilities as a mother.

As 1 told you about 8 months ago, the only way this mess will be stopped is with a
lawsuit by a trial lawyer or trial law firm.
arthur herring Hil

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.
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wiretap charge

Hi

| am not scared of jaskowiak's claim of me that | violated a wiretap law because of his

claim | took pictures of mother without the permission of the guardian.

If the state does do it, | can subpoena all of the people and documents | want which
will expose the scam, the people in it and others that were victims of it. | will contact the
media because the case has no protection of piivacy. There will be massive number of
lawsuits against the county and the people involved. Lawyers and judges will be disbarred,
sent to prison for many years and their assets will be taken to settle the massive judgements
by the victims of their scam.

The fact that Det. Shade of the DA cffice closed his "investigation” after only 3 weeks
and never contacted me again or the many people who called him and then TOLD the judge
of my case, who then told the other members of the gang | had done so, is outragious.
Shade totally violated the rule of protecting the confidentiality of a informant. | cannot
believe he told the judge of my case who will certainly do even more now to punish me.

Sometimes people who think they are smart {jaskowiak, weilheimer, etc) will be the
ones who do the most stupid things.

Arthur

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.
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Mr. Meitner,

Because Det. Shade clearly violated the confidentiality and trust of a informant in a case
(mine), involving the same judge and then Shade TOLD that same judge what | did. who
then told all persons of the scam who are now taking revenge on me in different ways
because of me going to the DA about the scam, isn't that undeniable proof that weitheimer
cannot be impartial in any of her decisions and a new judge must take over?
arthur herring I

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.
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brandi

Mr. Meitner,
Can you please tell gelsinger to tell their spy, brandi, to back away from us during my
visit with mother? | will be seeing mother at 11am monday.

There is absolutely NO reason why brandi must almost be almost sitting in my lap
when | am with mother. | am not Santa Cluse where she is telling Santa, on his lap, what she
wants for Christmas. She can still see and know if mother is "agitated” if | say something to
mother from 20 feet away. Also, there is NO reason that brandi must see what | give
mother. There is nothing in weitheimer's order that deals with this and there is no need to
have another meeting. Their antics are causing both me and my mother money that does
not need to be wasted. Their actions are only harassment. | said in my tong email to you
minutes ago, gelsinger is as dirty as jaskowiak. Lobach (senior partner of Barley Law)} should
be contacted to inform him of these unnecessary problems and for him to stop gelsinger’'s
shister antics. Gelsinger is ignoring his duty to be a professional lawyer and responding to
you in a timely manner to serious problems involving their client, a 7.5 year old woman.
None of mother's lawyers or guardians want mother to have a phone in her room to call
them if needed or to be able to call for help. After all, mother has only fallen TWICE and hit
her head. They have confirmed she never got a CAT scan. Why? Now, Gelsinger is simply
dismissing mother's extremely serious and possibly deadly leg problems (especially the
cantelope growing on her left leg as of Friday) which would expose Lobach's entire law firm
to a massive and costly malpractice suit. Gelsinger is playing games with my mother's life
and health at 97.5. I this is how gelsinger is representing pam blumer, he will also be
putting her and her assets in serious jeperdy in a malpractice lawsuit that would bankrupt
the blumers and get bill blumer disbarred for life

| will be leaving tomorrow at 8:30, so call me about the brandi distance matter stands
before | see mother. | have had it with brandi's and those other staff in the TV room with
their snarky remarks when | am there. | will not tolerate any more of brandi's fake reports
and her hovering over us as directed by blumer, jaskowiak. gelsinger's just to get some
information for another fake report just to deny me visits. They do not have the
cards they think they do.
arthur herring {H.
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christmas

Mr. Meitner,

Christmas is Sunday. | want my time to be in afternoon from 4-6 so | can have christmas
dinner with mother. | will bring my food for me. My sister can go in the morning since she
does not want to see her anyway and has not for the past 14 months.
arthur herring Il

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.
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wednesday mother meet

Mr. Meitner,

As you know, my time to meet mother is 11-12, monday, wednesday friday. On
wednesday since the trial is 2:30, my meeting time MUST be lowered to 9-10 for me to
come back home to pick Matt up at mother's house, then drive 45 minutes to your office. |
do not want to take a chance with any traffic, especially with tie ups on 422 for repairs that
they are having. Matt is being especially kind to be there in person, missing appointments
and taking care of his 8 year old child who has covid. He has to find a person to stay with
her and at his cost.

Something must be done about gelsinger not returning emails, who this brandi is, what
she is doing with mother for the 3 hours or caring about mother's legs, especially now that |
have been "cleared” of being the one responsible for mother's swollen legs for over a vear.

I will see you monday at 3pm
arthur herring Il

Sent with Tutanota, enjoy secure & ad-free emails.
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